
The Overland

r x^^ i^< 1^^



National Park

National Park Handbooks, compact introductions to

the great natural and historic places administered by

the National Park Service, are designed to promote

public understanding and enjoyment of the parks.

Each is intended to be informative reading and a

useful guide to park features. More than 100 titles

are in print, and are available at parks and by mail

from the Superintendent of Documents, U.S.

Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C.

20402.



Handbook 105

The Overland Migrations
Settlers to Oregon, California, and Utah

Produced by the

Division of Publications

National Park Service

U.S. Department of the Interior

Washington, D.C.



About This Book

The Overland Migrations is a narrative of the epic

treks of many thousands of men, women, and

children to new homes across the plains. It summons
up the spirit and courage of that enterprising

generation, who risked everything for their dreams.

This book is both a contribution to that memory and

a guide to the principal sites that illustrate the

pioneers' journeys. It is published in cooperation

with the Jefferson National Expansion Historical

Association as one of a series of titles on major

themes in the Museum of Westward Expansion at

the Gateway Arch.



Contents

Part 1 Route of the Pioneers

Part 2 The Overland Migrations 24
by David Lavender

The Fever Catches 28
Preparing for the Long Jump 32
The Start 44
On the Move 48
The Dangerous Road to Cahfornia 60
The Mormon Way 65
Gold Fever 72
The Final Years 83
For Further Reading 90

Part 3 Guide to the Overland Trails 92
Jefferson National Expansion Memorial, Missouri
Fort Kearny State Park, Nebraska
Ash Hollow State Park, Nebraska
Courthouse and Jail Rocks, Nebraska
Chimney Rock National Historic Site, Nebraska
Scotts Bluff National Monument, Nebraska
Fort Laramie National Historic Site, Wyoming
Independence Rock, Wyoming
Whitman Mission National Historic Site, Washington
Fort Vancouver National Historic Site, Washington
McLoughlin House National Historic Site, Oregon
Nauvoo, Illinois

Donncr Memorial State Park, California
Lassen Volcanic National Park, California
Sutter's Fort State Park, California

Index 110





Route of the
Pioneers

A Photographic Impression



Scotts Bluff in western Nebraska was one of the eye-catching «

landmarks that enlivened the road west for emigrants during the

j

mid-19th century. This photograph shows the t^ail to Opgoii ^iic

California as it skirted the bhiff's south side,A sloq|^ance away

,

behind the bhiif and across the North Platte, laya|^el route that

Mormons followed to Utah. ^^^^^^^^^^^^»

Over these great arteries rolled restless fu^^MSpvernment

explorers, famiKes in search of new homesrpjJBPers destined to

''^{1/ HI: oUi
'»////'

,/
;

/,



ttiw commanfBIPMiiivolvedHtf ^^ danng folk moyement
that would change the course of American history. This book tells the

story of the ou|^ard passage. Thrpugh its photographs of the

pute today, its h|storii^l ilhistratJk)ns, ind David Lavender's artful

narrative, we understand what it was like to go west at a ii^
^e^ast region heyond the Missisidppi was stiiypi^tenessi "^^

homeland of a proud and impressive peop"

will not soon forget this legendary chapter



The North Platte Valley was the main corridor of

emigration west. Most of the overland emigrants passed

this way, traveling along both banks. The river itself

disappointed many emigrants. It was wide and shallow,

difficult to ford, unpleasant to drink, and too muddy to

wash in. One traveler called it "a moving mass of pure

sand."

8



*>«

^^^^^1^1^

::.;<<.:*•- '
-

••' .^*

: V^iV^^^t*^

1





Chimney Rock awed most
emigrants along the Oregon
Trail. Visible for days to

the slowly moving wagon
trains, the spectacular shaft

evoked a variety of roman-
tic images and many theories

about its origin, height,

composition, and probable

duration It towers some 470
feet above the Platte, and
probably stood 50 to 100

feet higher during the

migrations.

11



Near Fort Laramie, the

Oregon Trail veered away
from low ground along the

Platte and crossed a sand-
stone ridge. The pioneers'

wagons cut these knee-deep
ruts.

•>»< ;c.
*'*

i€.

"^^f

npg

**A*^"*j^(>.

•%'

^l<^

12





14



Fort Laramie was a welcome sight to trail-weary emigrants.
They rested here, pastured cattle, repaired wagons, and
laid in supplies, if they had the cash. The fort is now a
historic site under the administration of the National Park
Service. A number of old buildings have been restored,
among them Old Bedlam, the bachelor officers' quarters,
seen in the background.

15



'S^fep'

iM

^*«^^l^^-

»^*f

•^i^,,

^f-"

'' 1^'

i*

^ 1

''™™^'""'i iTiniiMiiinitiiBMminiiir
jHHIIIJIIIJI^gjigigggjIlf.ir „t

16



The names of emigrants once
covered the sandstone face

of Register Cliff, located

across the North Platte from
Guernsey, Wyoming.

17



South Pass crossed the Rockies in a gentle grade. It marked
the halfway point on the journey and brought the emigrants

to the edge of the Oregon Country.

18



Z"^*!

19



In this lovely pass over the

California Sierra, the ill-

fated Donner party was
stranded in deep snow dur-

ing the winter of 1846-47.

20



Next page: The Willamette
Valley was a veritable Eden,
well worth the journey. The
land was fertile, the climate

gentle, the growing season
long, timber abundant, and
the British and the Indians
accommodating, at least at

first.

21











' »«^ ' JS. •-

it*"^^



>, , -^ ,11* -,**»' ( -5-<S-

U% -'

r^v^^iiU^-,

.. ^vH' '.^^

VJ-'*, • "V.^ii'EjE.^



The Fever Catches

Preceding page: Albert
Bierstadt's painting of Ger-
man emigrants crossing the

plains conveys the romance
of the journey. He encoun-
tered this party in Nebraska
near Fort Kearny, a train

of 50 wagons, a herd of
cattle, and a body of gaily

dressed teamsters, comely
women, and children going
to Oregon.

The busy outfitters of the neighboring towns of

Independence and Westport, Missouri-merchants,

innkeepers, blacksmiths, saddlers, and the rest-had

never before seen such a crowd of "movers" as the

one that poured through their muddy streets in the

spring of 1843. Not that the frontier businessmen

weren't used to travelers. Each spring for the past

20 years specially built freight wagons had been

traveling from Missouri along the famed Santa Fe
Trail to New Mexico and, some of them, on south as

far as Chihuahua. But the sinewy roustabouts and

the Mexican and American proprietors of those

caravans were entirely male-adventurers, not set-

tlers seeking new homes. By fall most would be back

with the bars of gold and silver bullion, the jingling

silver pesos, the sacks of coarse wool, and the herds

of fine Spanish mules that were the fruit of their

bartering.

This influx was different. Numbering close to a

thousand persons, it was composed for the most

part of families. Members ranged in age from an

occasional grandfather and grandmother down to a

scattering of babes-even unborn babes to judge from

the appearance of a few of the women. They planned

to journey to the Pacific Coast-more than twice as

far as Santa Fe-in ordinary farm wagons covered

with flimsy roofs of canvas. What was more, none

of those setting forth that year intended, at least at

the outset, to come back again.

When news of this gathering reached New York,

Horace Greeley, editor of the influential Tribune,

picked up his pen in amazement. Years later, Gree-

ley would advise the youth of the nation, "Go west,

young man, and grow up with the country." In 1843,

however, he wasn't ready for so radical an idea.

Instead he wrote scornfully, "This migration of more
than a thousand persons in one body to Oregon
wears an aspect of insanity."

It was not a sudden insanity. The forces that

mingled to produce 1843's Great Migration, as it

came to be called, had been building ever since

Lewis and Clark had returned in 1806 from their

epochal journey to the Pacific. Inspired by that trip,

28



a New York fur dealer, John Jacob Astor, had dis-

patched parties by land and sea to build posts along

the Columbia River, but had lost them to British

traders from Canada during the War of 1812.

That war settled nothing about the ownership of

the area. After months of squabbling, diplomats of

Great Britain and the United States had wearily

agreed that for the next 10 years the citizens of

both nations were to have equal rights of commerce
and settlement throughout the Oregon Country, a

name then applied to the whole vast region between

Russian Alaska and Spanish California. When those

10 years failed to produce an agreement, the ar-

rangement was continued indefinitely, in spite of

objections from American patriots who resented

sharing territory with a country their nation had

fought twice since 1776.

Meanwhile, news about Oregon was percolating

slowly eastward. Important fur traders had ghost

writers turn out books about their adventures. Hope-
ful merchants like Nathaniel Wyeth, crackpot prop-

agandists like Hall Jackson Kelley, government

agents like William Slacum, sea captains, and even

geographers sitting at home in their studies-those

people, too, put down their opinions in print. But
the big impact came from the widely read letters and
reports of missionaries to the Indians who during

the 1830's crossed to the far side of the continent. In

some instances their wives went with them, a point

noticed by many a farmer dissatisfied with conditions

at home. Women could make the trip!

Most of the reports were filled with praises for

the distant lands. The climate of Oregon-and of

California, too-was said to be mild and healthful.

There was no snow to keep a person locked in his

cabin throughout the worst of the winter. Malaria, a

plague in the Midwest, was unknown. Livestock

needed no hay, and the rich, deep loam in the val-

leys produced bumper crops that could be sold to

the Hudson's Bay Company at Fort Vancouver be-

side the Columbia and-so the writers speculated-in

Russian Alaska or perhaps even Asia. To Midwest-
ern farmers still suffering from the glutted markets

and ruinous prices caused by the depression of 1837,

such tales made poignant reading.

Those who listened most eagerly were a class

called "movers." Ever since colonial times a hunger

Nathaniel Wyeth

Hall Jackson Kelley

29



for land had possessed the immigrants who were

pouring out of the British Isles and northwestern

Europe in search of the dignity and hope of profit

that came from owning a bit of earth. They passed

the desire on to their children, and in time this con-

stant quest for land became almost an instinct,

thrusting the forerunners of the frontier ever west-

ward.

At the far edge of Missouri the pioneering drive

was brought to an abrupt halt. There were two bar-

riers. One was the changing nature of the land. The
movers were used to forests; they even judged the

productivity of the soil by the size of the trees it

supported. Just west of Missouri, however, treeless

prairies began and, according to trappers and Santa

Fe traders, the climate grew steadily drier. Zebulon

Pike and other early explorers had declared in print

that such a country was fit only for wandering Indi-

ans who grew no crops and lived off the buffalo that

shared the plains with them. Not until a person

neared the Pacific Coast, it was said, would he again

find familiar patterns of forest and rainfall. From
this belief sprang the second barrier: a deliberate

policy by the government to turn the arid reaches

into a huge Indian reservation closed to white settle-

ment.

And so for a time the frontier halted. But if a

short hop to a new farm was not possible, what
about a long jump? As the tier of States just beyond

the Mississippi began to fill, pressures mounted.

Emigration societies formed to exchange information

and to enroll members who wished to go West.

Partly as a result of the work of one of them, the

Western Emigration Society, some 60 emigrants

started west from Independence in the spring of

1841. En route they predicted the future in a way
they could not have recognized at the time, for in

southeastern Idaho the party split. Half the people

went to Oregon, half to Mexican California.

Agitation by the emigrant societies also helped

push the Federal Government toward a more active

assertion of American rights in the Oregon country.

In 1841 and annually thereafter Senator Lewis Linn

of Missouri introduced bills into the Senate to extend

American laws to United States citizens living in

Oregon and to give generous amounts of land to

families who would risk going there~640 acres to

30



every male citizen over 18 and 160 acres each to

his wife and children, if he had them. To people

who were used to paying $200 for a 160-acre plot

of government land, the price at the time, this gift

was like a pot of gold at the end of the rainbow. In

the little crossroads towns people talked about it by

the hour, even though Congress voted down Linn's

first bills as an affront to Great Britain.

Little straws hinted that the wind might be shift-

ing, however. In 1842 Lieutenant John Charles

Fremont was ordered to lead a column of Army
explorers as far as the Oregon border, then at the

Continental Divide in today's Wyoming. In addition

a former missionary, Elijah White, was appointed

subagent to the Indians of Oregon.

As White made ready for his trip during the win-

ter of 1841-42 he talked about Oregon to whatever

audience would listen, in churches, meetinghalls,

homes, even on street corners. Many were stirred,

but it was too late that year for most to sell their

farms and ready their equipment for the journey. As
a result White left Independence in the spring of

1842 with only 112 people. But next year . . .

In February 1843, Senator Linn's newest bill

squeaked through the U.S. Senate by a vote of 24-

22. The House did not act before adjournment, and

the legislation died. But many were convinced now
that the day of passage was near. As a result of that

belief, many hitherto unvoiced yearnings emerged

into the open. Small farmers in southern Missouri

decided to escape from the growing competition of

slave-operated plantations. Lonesome housewives

saw an escape from isolated cabins in the dank
woods. Patriots felt that here was an opportunity to

bring American institutions into an unsettled land

and thus strengthen their country against Great

Britain. Health would improve; there would be no
frozen cowsheds to contend with during the long

winters. Hunting and fishing were said to be superb.

And for young men who hoped to get west by hiring

on as stock tenders and wagon drivers there was the

aright lure of adventure.

A well-off emigrant family

says goodbye in this

sentimental painting by

James F. Wilkins.

31



Preparing for the Long Jump

In dozens of scattered households, most of them
in Arkansas, Missouri, Kentucky and Illinois but

in others as far removed as New York, plans took

shape. This was no reckless decision. Ihe great

majority of the migrants were farm people who had
already moved their possessions by dint of their

own effort from at least one undeveloped homesite

to another. When they sold their property to raise

money for this trip, they were familiar with much of

what they would be facing. They knew from ex-

perience what tools they would need along the way
for road building and wagon repairs and for starting

new homes on reaching Oregon. They knew which

utensils were indispensable and which could be

sacrificed for lightening the load. Their hesitations

came over beloved keepsakes-painted china, spool

beds, or heavy tables with fine clawed feet.

If a large family could afford to do so, it took two

or three wagons. Although sturdy new vehicles could

be and were occasionally purchased at Independence

or Westport, most movers preferred to assemble

their own. A local wagon shop put together the run-

ning gear, that is to say, the tongue, the iron-tired

wheels, the axles, the reach that connected fore part

to rear, and the hounds that lent rigidity. That way
the owner could be sure that well-seasoned wood of

the right sort was used, fortified with strap iron

wherever strain was likely to fall hardest.

Meanwhile the mover built the bed himself-a

shallow box approximately 10 feet long, 4 wide, and

2 deep. Sometimes the sides were offset above the

wheels to provide extra space at the cost of top-

heaviness, but just as often they weren't. Many
people put in a false bottom divided into foot-deep

storage compartments. The top was frequently made
at home-and just as frequently was purchased at

the starting place. In either case the bows that sup-

ported the canvas were made high enough so that a

person could stand upright in the center of the arch.

The canvas covering was of double thickness and

waterproofed with a coating of paint or linseed oil.

Often it was lined on the inside with storage pockets.

The goods were packed about 4 feet high on either

32



side, with a narrow passage down the middle. The

passage eased the problem of getting at stored items

and furnished space for carrying a sick or injured

person. For the most part sleeping would be done

outside in tents.

Because Independence and Westport had long

been jumping-off places for fur traders and Santa Fe

wagons, it was natural for the first migrants to con-

gregate there in search of companions. Those who
lived along the western fringes of Missouri drove to

the rendezvous in their wagons. But in April melting

snow and spring rains were likely to flood the State's

unbridged rivers and turn the earth into bogs. Ac-

cordingly people from a distance traveled by steam-

boat up the swollen Missouri River.

The gathering place for people from the East,

and especially from Kentucky, which sent hundreds

of pioneers west, was the hustling river port town of

St. Louis, located a few miles south of the point

where the turbid Missouri flows into the Mississippi.

By 1843 the city fathers were proudly calling the

place "The Gateway to the West"-and with reason.

The waterfront streets below the bluffs where the

residential section was located were jammed with

warehouses for holding furs from the Indian coun-

try, with wholesale emporiums selling every kind of

article a Santa Fe trader or Oregon-bound company
might want, with inns, billiard parlors, and saloons.

A constant din of languages assailed the ear-French,

Spanish, English, several different Indian tongues,

Southern drawls, and Yankee twangs.

Tall-chimneyed, impressively painted paddlewheel

and stern-wheel steamers from three great rivers, the

Ohio, the Mississippi, and the Missouri, clanged

their bells and blew their whistles as they maneu-
vered into and away from their slips. For emigrants

the magic word was "Missouri." After locating a

boat whose advertisements proclaimed that it would
depart for that river at such-and-such an hour, the

travelers made what arrangements they could for

space and then, at the appointed time, went aboard,

wide-eyed. Decks and holds were jammed with partly

disassembled wagons, draft animals, plows, churns,

and chicken coops, mixed haphazardly with bales of

merchandise consigned to frontier stores and Santa

Fe caravans. Independence Landing came first. West-

port Landing, long since swallowed by Kansas City,

33



34



This fs ike St. Louis water-

front in 1858. Steamboats

crowd the wharves, and
goods are piled high on the

levee. Before the day of the

railroad, steamboats were

the principal means of
transport in the West. Many
emigrants rode them to the

jump-off towns of Inde-

pendence and Westport. The
historian Francis Parkman
was a passenger in 1846.

On board, he wrote, were
"Santa Fe traders, gamblers,

speculators, and adven-

turers of various descrip-

tions, and her steerage was
crowded with Oregon emi-

grants, 'mountain men,'

negroes, and a party of
Kansas Indians. . . . Thus
laden, the boat struggled

upward for seven or eight

days against the rapid

current of the Missouri,

grating upon snags, and
hanging for two or three

hours at a time upon sand-

bars. . . . In five or six

days we began to see signs

of the great western move-
ment that was taking place.

Parties of emigrants, with

their tents and wagons, were
encamped on open spots

near the bank, on their way
to the common rendezvous

at Independence."

If the trail had an official

starting point, it was the

courthouse square in Inde-
pendence, seen above as it

appeared in the 1850s. Park-
man describes the town:
"A multitude of shops had
sprung up to furnish the

emigrants and Santa Fe
travelers with necessaries

for their journey and there

was an incessant hammering
and banging from a dozen
blacksmiths' sheds, where
the heavy wagons were be-

ing repaired, and the horses

and oxen shod. While I was
in the town, a train of
emigrant wagons from Ill-

inois passed through, to

join the camp on the prairie,

and stopped in the principal

street. A multitude of
healthy children's faces

were peeping out from under
the covers of the wagons.

Here and there a buxom
damsel was seated on horse-

back, holding over her

sunburnt face an old um-

brella or a parasol, once

gaudy enough, but now
miserably faded. The men,
very sober-looking country-

men, stood about their

oxen; and as I passed I

noticed three old fellows,

who, with their long whips

in their hands, were zeal-

ously discussing the doctrine

of regeneration. The emi-

grants, however, are not

all of this stamp. Among
them are some of the vilest

outcasts in the country."

35



was 8 miles farther on but preferred by many be-

cause the lower landing had never fully recovered

from an earlier battering by floods.

At either place getting off the boat was pande-

monium. Animals brayed and bawled. Powerful

black stevedores jostled and strained. Migrants swore
and quarreled as they tried to push their own pack-

ages out ahead of the rush. Meanwhile the wagons
were being rolled down the gangplanks and reassem-

bled. Goods were tossed in-repacking would come
after the final purchases-and the canvas tops were

fitted over the bows and tied down, unless those

items were also to be bought in town.

Steep roads climbed to the ridgetops that led to

the towns proper, each of them 4 miles or so from
its landing. Both towns looked prosperous: brick

store buildings and substantial residences under tall

shade trees. But the streets! They were jammed-
Indians in blankets, Mexicans in peaked sombreros,

hunters in buckskin, townspeople in tall beavei hats

and long frock coats, and gawking emigrants in

homespun hickory, which was a tough cotton mate-

rial of a hard weave. Cattle crowded against each

other, eyes rolling in fear. Voices rose and fell,

wheels crunched, anvils clanged.

Generally the newcomers, self-consciously clutch-

ing their long rifles, passed straight through town to

outlying meadows already dotted with tents and

grazing animals. After setting up camp, the menfolk

rode back into one village or the other to meet fel-

low migrants and learn what they could about addi-

tional preparations for a trip bound to last from 5 to

6 months.

Food, for instance. Go light on rice and beans,

they were told; those commodities took too long to

cook when the train was on the move and were use-

ful only during layovers. Mainstays were wheat flour

-say 200 pounds per person-corn meal, hard

tack, and about a bushel per adult of dried fruit for

warding off scurvy. Bacon, yes, if it could be kept

from going rancid by being packed inside a bed of

bran.

A milk cow or two were desirable, especially for

children. Any milk left over from evening and morn-

ing meals could be put in a churn in the wagon and

turned to butter by the jouncings of the trail. Salt,

sugar, coffee, and tea should be packed for safety

36



in double cloth sacks. Farther along the way there'd

be buffalo steaks and meat that could be cut into thin

strips and hung on the sides of the canvas tops to dry

as the wagons moved along under the burning sun.

For variety there would be catfish in the prairie

streams and trout in the mountains. And in case of

emergency, some items could be picked up at high

cost from fur-trading posts scattered along the way
-Laramie and Bridger at opposite ends of what is

now Wyoming, Hall and Boise in Idaho, Whitman's

Mission and Fort Walla Walla in Washington.

Other items included stout chains that hooked
the lead animals to the wagon tongues, ordinary

ropes for picketing horses and mules, and heavier

ones for holding wagons steady on steep or sidling

hills. Rubber ground cloths kept the earth's damp-
ness from beds. Standard medicines were essential,

and there was nothing like a sprightly fiddle at the

close of day to lift drooping spirits.

No one ever settled the perennial argument about

the best kind of draft stock. Some favored oxen as

being cheap and less likely than mules to stampede

or be stolen by Indians. Others swore by mules; they

were faster, stayed fat on thin feed, and had sounder

hooves. Horses, the consensus was, could not last

out the long haul on the dry prairie grass.

Different kinds of animals called for different

modes of travel. A man with mules used reins and

had to sit in the jouncing wagon hour after hour,

except when he could trade off with his wife or older

children. He had to stay alert. Sometimes mules were

sulky; sometimes they shied at a noise or even a

shadow and ran wildly away. Oxen were less likely

to do that, but a man drove them by walking beside

them, cracking a long bull whip mostly for the sake

of the pistol-like noise it made. He controlled the

animals with shouts—Giddap, Haw, Gee, Whoa!
The easy way, of course, was to let hired hands do
the driving-if they were along. Then the head of

the household rode a saddlehorse and was free dur-

ing most of the day to visit along the line and join

the buffalo hunts.

In the end it was probably low cost and ease in

handling that led the bulk of the emigrants to rely on

young, chunkily built oxen. Although two yoke

(four animals) could pull a wagon, three yoke eased

the work and lessened the risk of eventual exhaus-

To cross the 2,000 miles of

plains and mountains, a

family needed a strong

wagon, the right equipment,

and an enterprising way
with draft stock. Some of

the articles and animals

that eased the way are de-

picted on the next several

pages by the artist Jack

Unruh, using the collection

of the Museum of Westward

Expansion at the Gateway

Arch in St. Louis.

The covered wagon is

typical of the thousands that

rolled west in the 1850s. It

is a midwestern farm wagon,

comparatively light, well-

ironed, and made of a

variety of seasoned wood.

It could carry enough

provisions, tools, spare

parts, apparel, household

goods, and odds and ends

to make the journey en-

durable and give the family

a start in Oregon.

To pull this burden took

several yoke of oxen, if

the family could afford

them, or a team of horses

or mules. Cows, sheep, and

goats often trailed along,

and many a farmer started

out with a cage of chickens

tied to his wagon. The

buffalo also figured promi-

nently in the passage. It

was both game and sport—
the destruction of the vast

herds began during the

migrations—and its dung
fueled campsites all the way
across the plains.

37



"v^^^fj^

The Covered Wagon



••-.»?/'



\ V.

Equipmerit and Everyday Things



« ^ V » i

"" *• ' ^^(^^fft»s!^4''**'*'''^>>'«'5^'«i>««.*-*>^V-:;.-^^**/ rv*-*^^'^

WhW

..^

/>*K

r-

^ {'.'-. f/^:. :i.*t'-^ ;,'

!^

/ -

1

^;;|ii^

';-.*•

^1;
'¥

ll

/
."^



ioneer Bestiary



... I. ^ si ^t^

/l^i^St:

V ^ / •/- A- .-^ ^.'f

V 1 n '

•••'^c:' "=.<' 'f-

.\T^4

%]/ ^^..-^-^



tion. And if one of the six died or was injured, the

others could still do the job, helped maybe by the

milk cow.

Far harder to decide about than draft animals or

food was the choice of leaders. The movers were,

in the main, assertive, aggressive, self-reliant, and
ingenious at "making do." They'd not have been
undertaking such a trip if they weren't. But they

were also undisciplined, quarrelsome, and quick to

resent anything that seemed to threaten their cher-

ished freedom to act as they saw fit. They realized,

however, that so ambitious an adventure as they were
undertaking demanded cooperation, and coopera-

tion in turn required that each family surrender some
of its individual initiative to the common good.

They had examples before them. Fur caravans

and Santa Fe trains moved west under captains and

sergeants who prescribed the order of march and the

rotations of guard duty. The leaders settled quarrels

and often met with a council of veterans to decide on

how to handle emergencies. The procedure worked
fairly well in those caravans because they were

homogenous units supported in large part by hired

hands who either had to take orders or get out.

By contrast, the movers were a mixed lot, each

family a unit to itself. There were relatively few hired

hands, but a large number of women not averse to

speaking out concerning decisions that went against

their liking. A build-up of jealousies and cliques was

almost inevitable, and this meant that rigid discipline

could not be imposed for long. Yet the American

penchant for democratic elections was such that for

years every company that hit the trail regularly

elected officers whom they felt perfectly free to dis-

obey whenever circumstances seemed to warrant. But

at least the electors allowed themselves this much
seasoning: they did not vote until the train had pro-

gressed a hundred miles or so to the west and they'd

had an opportunity to measure each man's capabili-

ties.

The Start

The spring of 1843 was wet and cold. Enough

grass to support the livestock on which the migrants

44



must depend was slow in appearing, and as the fami-

lies waited under the wet trees and in the muddy
fields outside of Independence and Westport, their

nerves tightened. What if the late start meant that

snow would be falling when they reached the moun-
tains of Oregon?
On top of that came another worry. A Missourian,

Philip Edwards, who had been in Oregon with a

missionary group, published a pamphlet in which he

pointed out that no one had yet succeeded in getting

wagons all the way to Oregon. His words went
through the camps like a chill wind. Could enough
pack stock for finishing the journey be rented at one

of the fur trading posts along the way? And even if

pack animals were available, could they carry plows

and sheet-iron stoves? Could women and children

ride horseback day after day in rough country? What
if someone broke a leg or became too sick to ride?

What then?

For that matter, what did any of them know about

the country they must cross? Fremont's account of

his 1842 expedition was the most detailed guide

available, but it reached only to South Pass in

present-day Wyoming, less than half way to the mi-

grants' destination. And that last half was said to

contain the deepest canyons and shaggiest moun-
tains.

In their uncertainty the migrants turned to men
whose actions showed the stamp of leadership. Com-
mittees were formed to attack some of the problems.

One group of seven was delegated to inspect the

wagons for soundness. Another, appointed to find

a guide, turned up John Gantt, a plainsman and

Army officer with close to 15 years experience in the

Indian country. Although Gantt planned to go to

California, he agreed to act as pilot as far as Fort

Hall in what is now southeastern Idaho for a charge

of a dollar per person. But the big stroke of luck was

the arrival of a stocky, powerful, optimistic medical

missionary, Marcus Whitman.
In 1836, Dr. Whitman, his 28-year-old wife Nar-

cissa, and a few helpers had built an Indian mission

about 26 miles up the Walla Walla River from its

junction with the Columbia. In the fall of 1842

emergency affairs connected with the mission had

caused Whitman to journey east. Now he was return-

ing to his station. He said emphatically that there

A scout tells this family

what lies ahead. Painting

by William Ranney, 1853.

45



were enough men in the 1843 train to build whatever

road the wagons would need. Although he was going

to visit in Westport and at the nearby Shawnee Mis-

sion, he promised to catch up with the caravan some-

where along the Platte River and would be available

to act as guide from Fort Hall to the Walla Walla.

Both guide and doctor-that was a comfort, especially

to the women.
By then the grass was nearly 6 inches tall. Spirits

rising with it, the movers took another tip from the

Santa Fe traders. Word went from campfire to camp-
fire that for the sake of a unified start, the caravan

would assemble about 12 miles out of Independence

at a place called Elm Grove. They would take off

from there on May 22. After a shakedown trip of a

hundred miles and after fording the difficult Kansas
River near today's Topeka, they would elect officers

and establish daily routines on the basis of what they

had learned.

The optimistic plans for a unified start immediately

went awry, an occurrence repeated every succeeding

year. Some impatient people always refused to wait.

In 1843 one party, its wagons pulled by high-stepping

mules, cut out ahead for fear that the oxen of the

main group would be too slow for them. At the

other end of the spectrum were the stragglers. Fre-

mont, who reached Elm Grove May 31 on another

expedition, said that trains of wagons were still wind-

ing their way toward the Kansas River, 9 days be-

hind their predecessors.

(One of the belated trains, incidentally, was made
up of the only party to head for California that

year-30 persons and eight wagons led by Joseph

Chiles. They would be welcomed enthusiastically on

catching up with the main caravan, for Chiles had

been to California before, in 1841, and could help

Gantt with the piloting as far as the point where the

trails separated in Idaho.)

Because of the loose formation of the caravan

and because of defection along the way-one small

party swung south from Fort Laramie for New
Mexico-it is impossible to say how many people,

wagons, and animals crossed the plains that epochal

year of 1843. Some commonly quoted figures are

almost certainly wrong. For instance, it is often said

that 875 people made the trip in approximately 120

wagons. This suggests a ratio of seven persons per

46



kvagon, which is far higher than the known average

n other trains. So it seems likely that more than

120 wagons were involved that year.

Another questionable figure is the one that says

he emigrants of 1843 took 5,000 head of livestock

vith them. About 1,000 would be saddle horses and

iraft animals, which suggests that a herd of 4,000

oose animals were driven along behind the train.

iJuch a huge and stubborn clot of hungry cattle,

lowever, could not have been pushed across 2,000

niles of difficult terrain by the number of herders

ivailable. A more probable estimate says that the

cattle owners among the migrants started with about

,000 head of loose stock-roughly the same num-
)er as in the work herd-and reached Oregon's

kVillamette Valley, the general destination, with

ibout 700. Even this smaller number caused friction

n the train.

Whatever the figures, the departure from Elm
jrove produced a monstrous hubbub. No order of

narch had been drawn up, and as fast as the exuber-

mt migrants had their wagons hitched, they crowded
ihead for lead spots in the line, a procedure that

;urned out to be hard on their stock, vehicles, and

empers. At night there were quarrels, even fistfights,

3ver camping spots. Dogs clamored incessantly, and

It one point everyone who could do so streamed

iway from the wagons on foot or on horseback to

:he top of a hill called Blue Mound, just to see the

/iew of the flower-spangled prairie stretching end-

essly ahead.

Digging ramps down the steep banks of swollen

:reeks and then doubling the teams for the pull up
he opposite sides took the edge off some of that

mergy. Crossing the Kansas River absorbed more,

rhe travelers had to build a raft by laying timbers

:rossways between two dugout canoes, wheel the

wagons aboard one by one, and spend two days

ferrying the train across with oars and ropes. The
livestock had to swim, a chaotic operation that re-

sulted in the loss of three or four horses and 20
cattle.

After the party had assembled on the far bank,

the candidates for office made their spiels. At a given

signal the vote-seekers began marching off across

the plains. Their supporters fell in behind them,

prancing and shouting for others to follow, and the

47



man who collected the longest line was declared

winner. Peter Burnett, a future governor of Cali-

fornia, became captain. Young James Nesmith,

eventually a United States senator from Oregon, was
chosen orderly sergeant. With the aid of an advisory

council and the guides, these men laid down camp
routines, assigned guard duties, and drew up the

traveling platoons, their position changing from time

to time, so that no one who stayed on his toes in

the morning would have to eat dust the whole way
to Oregon. It was only after these arrangements had
been completed that the adventurers felt they were
on their way at last.

On the Move

From the Kansas River the trail led northwest over

rolling hills and through a profusion of wild flowers

that brought to one poetic traveler "a wild and

scarcely controllable ecstacy of admiration." But

during wet years, and 1843 was one, the joy of those

bright days could be shattered by crashing thunder-

storms that turned the earth into a morass. If such

deluges came at night, tents toppled and the loose

livestock drifted with the wind. Guard duty was an

ordeal then, and rounding up the animals the next

morning consumed precious hours.

Families with no stock other than work animals

and cows for daily milking objected to the burden.

After heated arguments, during which Burnett re-

signed his captaincy, the main caravan split into two

groups of approximately the same size. One was

composed of persons owning fewer than four extra

animals and the other of those who had more.

That dispute ended, daily routines flowed more

smoothly. Late each afternoon, Gantt, traveling with

the lead division, picked a suitable camping place

and at his signal the wagons formed a circle about

a hundred yards in diameter, tongues pointing out-

ward. After unhitching, the drivers used the chains

that during the day had served as an extension of

the tongue to close the gaps between the wagons.

The closed circle that resulted could have been used

for fending off Indian attacks, but on the central

route that most west-bound emigrants followed, it

48



never was. The Indians, after all, were not stupid.

Why risk high casualties charging at expert marks-

men shooting from positions of strength? The booty

the natives most wanted was livestock, and the safest

way to get it was to slip into a herd at night and

sneak off a few under the noses of the sleepy guards.

This is not to say that travelers had no cause for

worry. Lone individuals or small parties-stragglers,

buffalo hunters, disgruntled persons cutting off on

their own-were sometimes robbed of guns, animals,

even of clothing. If the victims showed too much
fear or, conversely, too much resistance, they might

be killed and scalped. News of such rare happenings

spread rapidly along the trail and frightened emi-

grants who had never before encountered Indians.

As the miles passed, however, their nervousness

faded. The "savages" who came into their camps,

even war parties that had been fighting enemy tribes

and carried scalps with them, wanted only to talk

and beg for handouts of sugar, tobacco, and old

clothes.

The main use of the wagon circle was as a corral.

Freed of saddles and harnesses, the mules and horses

were allowed to graze loose during the evening, but

then were picketed inside the corral until dawn. The
people pitched their tents and did their cooking out-

side. Meanwhile, the oxen were allowed to crop the

grass on the nearby prairie throughout the night,

watched by relays of guards appointed by the

sergeant.

At 4 a.m. gunshots from the sentries brought the

camp awake. While the women prepared breakfast,

men and older boys saddled their horses and drove

the oxen through an opening in the circle of wagons.

Carrying one of the yokes that had been left lean-

ing against his wagon for the night, each teamster

searched out the off-ox of a pair, fastened the

curving wooden frame onto its neck just behind the

horns, and called its mate. The obedient creature

generally stepped into place without trouble. Unless

weather was bad, the hitching up of the caravan

could be completed in half an hour. Tents tumbled

down, dishes were scoured, all was packed, and

before the sun was well up the train was moving

again. The cow column achieved such efficiency that

in spite of its loose animals it easily matched the

pace of the leading division.

An emigrant train beds

down for the night. Painting

by Benjamin F. Reinhardt,

1867.

49



This nameless pioneer

family enjoys a noonday
rest on the plains.

50



"^1^..

51



The guide and half a dozen men equipped with

picks and shovels struck out ahead to prepare a

smooth course for the wagons. Mounted hunters

swung off to the side in search of game. Except in

rough country the wagons rarely stayed in line, but

veered one way or another to escape dust or give

themselves a little feeling of free choice. Because the

pace was slow, women and children formed in small

groups and walked much of the distance, the young
ones romping while their elders gossipped and picked

flowers. Each day was sufficient unto itself. Although

quarrels often flared when elbows rubbed too close

on the campgrounds, there was also a joyous feeling

that this trip was an outing, far removed from the

rasping irritations of life back home in cabins where

nothing seemed to change.

Anticipation fixed itself on a sequence of goals.

First after the Kansas River came the Platte, wide,

shallow and murky with sand, its twisting channels

forming a braidwork among the many islands. As
the train swung west along the southern bank, the

air grew drier, axles screeched louder. Grass, though

still nutritious, turned brown and short. Prickly pear

CIMCUI.AII-

The good advice of the gov-

ernor of Oregon Territory

was not always followed.

TO THE OREGON EMIGRANTS.

It hfin<x im If my duty, as Sij^erinrfniJrnt of Indian a(r.tirs, by an

Ao! pisaoH by ih'* IjPC'sla'urp ol' Orrj^nn, *' to pivn sucfi itistfiiciona nnJ Jir* :;tion9 to

E.nigfJn's to thi.-t T<'rriu>ry. in rcirarj m {ho\r cwiiuct lowAnis ihe active*, by the oh-

servatiGeof whith, ifiey w ill ti^ nv»4 likely to ma'nt 'in aii»l pramoie praco and frirniJ-.

filiip between !hem and the Ifuhan tribra Ibmu^li wiiirb i!ifV mav (Miss,'* allow me to

say in tb^ firgl plic", th^i thr lull ms on thfoM roa'l i » ihu enuntry, are (Vieufily to iho

whites. Tlipy sliouM t»c irrutrtl wi;b kirnVtes'' on all oec-a'-inns. As ludian^ are ioclm-

cJ to Kteal, kerp thorn out of yf>ur tamp*^ If ono or two are adiiittC'', watch them

e^osc-ly. N<i{wtih'*taii litix ibe Imlians are fiifndjy, it h ttpst to korp in good sJzett

cini[ aniew vhilf pi^ijii: ifiroiipii tbrir coun'ry, Snail jr rifr- nfrwo or three an* soro*.

times sifripp'^i of tin ii- ]u>»jKT!y while (M\ their wav i'> ir js 'IVrrirory, prr!aps b- cause

apr^c'iJing pirty proniix'-it t-i pay the Imban*; fnr Mtuv ifnnc; fiati o( ih^sv, ant tiiilrd to

fulfil ihrir protiii.>c. Tins «il! ^llow you l^c neccssiiy of kftping your worJ v,'.\h ihem

in all ca-iea.

TfiTo h ano'lr^r !?Li''joe' upiii nbicb I wftul! aav a few wt^irtN. A numhcp o( tTr^

efTi'grant^ of iHI"i \n^i]i a uul nil" as it js called, to fbortcn tltv rontr, leaving the oltl

roail ; tb' co!i-*nr]Uincr wa-, *,b. \ werf l^or g-Iiinir in, In";! lln ir p rnpy rrr, a n^ many

\otii thr-ir live-*;. S<»m'* of tSiOM- wUt rracli'^ii ih-' t itliiiv nt--, v.'crc so bn'tiMi ^lown by

feicldi-'ss tbit it tt- IS sf> It • m >ti'!i.* hrtMrr \'.i v r'X' u.rr,] vkiVkm nt .str« nztb to fabor.

A p TiiHiof therm L^'iiriis n( isifi tr^ok a ii^vv r mt , calb d if>c sousbf-m rmite. This

provc'l very tfin^Jtrni-; f> all t!in>e who took it, H)'nr ^if i!i'> p'niirraiu-* tbai krpt on the

oU r>a.l, r 'aolictl this pi ir a-v ivmK- as \U- I.'itb •<!' Sv jii- ml 4T, wiih tbtir wftgoiw, an4

ell eo* in. it) ^'^'^\ f!'-atnri, w r h tin ir waporif! an I pp'p- rtv. I Ijclirvc. p-xcp' a frw of tho

last pariv. >V[iile )b>-n- th.i! l > -k lh<^ pombcrii rnij"r, W' ro \-t-ry latf io rraching ibo

BPtilem^nl^—"b^v nM ! >-r nuro nr i ^pl-* of tb-ir prop-ny—inntiy of tbt in b*sing a!!

tbfy bi'I lui.J liii-clv t;rtiiHn in ui li thpii livs ; a tew trtiiiiii.s were obli-j;*:*! to winter io

tbp I'inppii nnini^i^n-, n < h- u-j^ a' !'-• to'^af b tbr <t^!rllllrlt»^

] wo'it 1 ibt'i-ptnn> n t .1-1 11; r.,! -. .^d Io lipfp tb" oM mul, \ hr t'f r w aj may bc fbun<I,

bill il K ttf>l I. -] I'h ii».-mi V* I i) u. I ^ , I, i,-i 1 fun!- --.!• t-\ !i r

My r<'ftinr\'H iir- bru-f, hul I N-'p niiy pi iv^-- bni H.-^i! ii> v

DatctI ai Orp^'on d y, i!tM iZ,',! of Apnl, HIT.

(ii:

kXTltJlCilt,

52



cactus, thin-bladed yucca, and prairie-dog towns ap-

peared in the sandy soil. Midday heat was intense.

Women and children sought the shade of the canvas

tops, the calls of the teamsters sank to mumbles, and

the train seemed scarcely to move under the hard

blue arch of the sky.

Except for ruffs of trees on the islands, there was

no timber in the broad valley, and cooks were

brought face to face with using chunks of dried

buffalo dung for fuel. To judge from the few sur-

viving diaries kept by women, reactions were invari-

ably squeamish-strangely so when one thinks of

the people's own primitive sanitary arrangements:

canvas-sheltered latrines on the campgrounds and

nothing but a circle of acquaintances when the train

was on the move. The men, moreover, seem to have

deviled the cooks. One woman diarist in 1845 wrote

snippily, *'Many were the rude phrases uttered, far

more humiliating to refined ears than any mention

of the material used for fuel could have been." And
just as universal as the embarrassment was the pleas-

ure that came with the discovery that the despised

chips, placed in shallow trenches over which the pots

rested easily, produced a hot, clear, odorless flame.

To avoid fording the main Platte, the columns

continued up its south fork for several miles, then

splashed across with difficulty and climbed a taxing

hill to a high, dry plain. That behind them, and with

their breath catching in their throats, they dropped

with locked wheels down the Ash Hollow slope to

the river's northern arm. As they plodded on, the

valley rim to the south grew higher, its slopes eroded

into fantastic shapes-the domes of Courthouse

Rock, the high, thin stem of Chimney Rock, the

colorful battlements of Scotts Bluff. Anticipation

rose again. Fort Laramie, its adobe walls and honey-

comb of rooms built around a central plaza, was

near now. They could rest, wash clothes, repack

wagons, buy a few supplies, treat the sore feet of the

oxen, and celebrate with a dance. Six hundred and

forty miles covered-and nearly 1,400 still to go!

The wheel-jarring boulders and ravines of the

Black Hills of the Laramie Mountains were a tor-

ment-and worse. One lad, standing on a wagon
tongue, hands resting on the rumps of the oxen
ahead-they all did that to break the monotony-
was shaken unexpectedly loose, run over, and killed.

The caravans usually

stopped at noon to cook
and rest the stock. Painting

by Albert Bierstadt, about
1859.

, bf'

53



Fort Hall, built by Nathaniel

Wyeth in 1834 in good
hunting country along the

Snake, was an important

stopping place for emigrants.

In Spite of that warning, another was badly hurt a

little later by a similar mischance.

The last fording of the North Platte was desper-

ately hard, and the alkali water in the plains beyond
gave cattle the scours, a farm term for diarrhea

in animals. As grass became sparse and the hills

pinched close, the train broke into still smxaller sec-

tions. Clear, cold Sweetwater River was a blessed

relief.

Afoot they clambered up the turtle-shaped hump
of Independence Rock and painted their names on
its granite scales. They gaped at the 400-foot slit of

Devils Gate, which fortunately they were able to

avoid by crossing a small hill to the south. The
snow-topped Wind River Mountains came into sight,

running north farther than the eye could follow.

The dryness! Eyes reddened. Chapped lips puffed

and cracked until just licking them was a torture.

More serious was the effect on wood. Wheels shrank;

spokes and tires loosened. The need for repairs

was constant. Their spirits sagging now, they left

Sweetwater River for a sagebrush plain 20 miles

wide. Ever so slightly that long gray carpet started

to tip down, and suddenly they realized that this

undramatic expanse was South Pass and that they

had reached the Pacific Slope of the continent. Some
whooped; some fired their guns. All in all, though,

James Nesmith wrote in his diary, it was a poor

sample of El Dorado. They even found they missed

the buffalo dung. The animals rarely roamed this far

west, and in order to provide fuel the men and boys

had to wrench up hunks of knotted, pungent, quickly

consumed sagebrush.

There were still curiosities to see: ramshackle Fort

Bridger with its stupendous view of the Uinta Moun-
tains to the south; the puffing hot springs in the Bear

River Valley; the sheer-walled gorge of the Snake

River, thunderous with cataracts beside which

friendly Indians caught fat salmon that they were

willing to trade for odds and ends of clothing. But

the road through the lava boulders was rougher than

ever. The people were weary and worried. The
British traders at Fort Hall, back where they had

first sighted the Snake, had warned again that wagons

could not get through.

Whom to believe? Whitman still insisted the trip

was possible. It would have helped if John Gantt

54



and Joe Chiles had stayed with them. Those two ex-

perienced frontiersmen had been a steadying factor

throughout, and when they spUt away with their

people for California, lonesomeness seemed to lap

around the segments of the train. To top that off,

a message arrived saying that Whitman was needed

at his mission. As he rode away, he left in his place

a Christian Indian he had trained, a fellow named
Stickus. Stickus was well qualified, the doctor said.

But October was on them now, and the women
couldn't help fretting as the evening sun slid beneath

the horizon and they felt the chill in the mountain

air.

Whitman was right. Forty axmen going ahead of

the wagons with Stickus did manage to chop a way
through the forests of the Blue Mountains. A snow-

fall put their hearts in their mouths, but it soon

melted, and except for the weariness of their animals

they were in good shape as they rolled group by
group up to the doctor's neat mission at Waiilatpu.

They replenished their supplies as well as they could

from his meager stores and continued west to the

Columbia, eager to put its awesome gorge behind

them before the winter rains arrived in earnest.

At the mouth of the Walla Walla River, where

the Hudson's Bay Company had another trading

post, the train finished breaking apart. Men whose
draft animals still had strength forced their wagons
another 125 miles along the Columbia's south bank,

among stark rocks, through sand, across precipitous

side canyons. But even this hard road did not last.

Just below the roaring cataract called the Dalles,

where another mission stood, the Cascade Mountains
closed in on the river. Ahead was a breakneck trail

barely passable to loose cattle driven along it single

file.

Two years later pioneers led by Samuel Barlow
would break out a wagon road across the high south

shoulder of Mt. Hood, but in 1843 the only way for

families to continue their trip was to go by water.

The men chopped down enough trees to build huge

rafts nearly 50 feet long. They crowded their wagons
onto the flimsy craft and floated, sometimes ankle

deep in river water, 40 miles to the next rapids.

There they dismanded the wagons and portaged

every item around the cataract while Indians used

a network of ropes to line the rafts through the

Next page: Fort Vancouver
was the economic center of
the Oregon Country during
the first years of the migra-
tions. Most settlers headed
there after the hard overland
trip to buy food, clothing,

and equipment, often on
generous terms from the

hospitable John McLoughlin.

55





I



**'^?%1-'*.'V«_ ,^5^-^

zk:&mm^w

58



v

1.,*''

A young girl who survived the 1847 killings later sketched
the Waiilatpu mission as she remembered it. The Whitmans
lived in the large building, labeled number 1. Building 2
is the blacksmith shop, and number 3 is the emigrants'
house, which sheltered many overland travelers.

4

59



John McLoughlin

tumbling white water for the final run to the mouth
of the Willamette.

Other men, their work animals too exhausted for

the last 125-mile pull along the south bank to the

Dalles, either purchased one of the few 30-foot

batteaux available at Fort Walla Walla or else whip-

sawed planks from driftwood and constructed their

own rowboats. It was a harsh journey. Cold winds

blew upstream. Portages were laborious, dangers

ever-present. One man and two boys drowned when
the craft they were in capsized, and there would be

more such deaths during subsequent years.

When the rains engulfed them and it seemed no
strength remained, help came. Settlers already in

Oregon sent supplies and boats upstream in anticipa-

tion of their arrival, and Dr. John McLoughlin, head

of Fort Vancouver, the main depot of the Hudson's

Bay Company west of the Rockies, provided more.

Revived, the wayfarers of 1843 moved south up the

Willamette Valley in search of homesites. Their com-
ing doubled Oregon's American population. Al-

though the wagon trains of later years would be

larger, theirs pointed the way toward a boundary

settlement, in 1846, with Great Britain. Because of

that and not because of their numbers, their trip ever

afterwards would be called the Great Migration.

They were, as one of their members wrote proudly,

men of destiny.

The Dangerous Road To California

Emigrants attracted by glowing reports about the

sunny climate of Mexican California faced barriers

even more formidable than the Columbia River

gorge. First came a hot pull through the hundreds

of miles of monotonous sand and sagebrush wastes

of present-day Nevada. Their own strength and that

of their animals drained by the ordeal, they then

faced the towering Sierra Nevada, through which no

river forced an opening.

These dangers were well known to Joseph Chiles.

In 1841 he had accompanied the 31 men and the

18-year-old woman and her year-old baby who had

tried to take nine wagons through those dreary

lands-lands about which no reliable information

60



existed at the time. They had ended up abandoning

their vehicles in the desert, transferring their dabs of

food and gear to the backs of their emaciated oxen,

and scrambhng across the Sierra half a step ahead

of disaster.

In spite of that experience Chiles, who had re-

turned east in 1 842 to pick up the family of a friend

and machinery for a sawmill, was willing to try

again. He concocted an ingenious plan. As he was
traveling west with the Oregon migrants of '43, he

met near Fort Laramie one of the great mountain-

men of the West, Joseph Reddeford Walker. Walker,

who had been to California in 1834, knew the key

to crossing the Nevada desert. One did this by con-

tinuing north along the Oregon Trail to Fort Hall

and then following the Snake River west for some
miles before cutting back south to the Humboldt
River. Yes, Walker admitted, it was a roundabout

way, but the Humboldt bypassed the desert that had

nearly trapped Chiles before, and its valley provided

grass and water for the stock until finally the river

sank out of sight in marshes a few days' march from

today's California-Nevada border.

From the Humboldt Sink on across the middle

part of the Sierra Nevada-that was the problem.

Walker had run into so much trouble crossing with

horses in 1834 that on his return the next year he

had swung hundreds of miles south to what is still

known as Walker Pass. But that would be a weary

loop for Chile's people, who were already danger-

ously short of food.

It was then that Chiles came up with his plan.

Would Walker agree, for $300, to take the party's

eight wagons, four women, five children, and enough

men for the heavy work down the Humboldt to its

sink? Meanwhile Chiles and a strong party of horse-

men-the number turned out to be 13, counting

Gantt-would skirt the northern Sierra near what is

now the California-Oregon border. The mountains

behind them, they would turn south to the powerful

trading post that John Sutter had built where the city

of Sacramento now stands. There they would pick

up supplies and information and then push directly

east over the Sierra with a pack train, working out

a wagon way as they traveled. After joining Walker
at the Humboldt Sink, they would guide the party

back across the mountains.

John A. Sutter

61



Unfortunately, plans drawn up on the basis of

inadequate information seldom work. The way to

Sutter's Fort through northern California was longer

and much harder going than either Chiles or Gantt

realized. When finally they reached their destination

on November 10, they were utterly exhausted. By
that time snow had blanketed the high country, and
there was no possibility of reaching the wagons.

Walker's people waited at the sink until it was clear

help was not coming. Forlornly then they crept south,

on starvation rations, toward Walker Pass. Like the

party of 1841 they had to abandon the wagons and

make a pack train out of the strongest animals that

remained. Again it was a close thing, but because

Walker knew where he was going, they won through.

Yet the key that would unlock the Sierra to practical

wagon travel remained to be found.

The discovery came in 1844. That year nearly

1,200 persons started in three big caravans for

Oregon. By contrast 46 migrants chose California.

Their base was Council Bluffs, Iowa, and after cross-

ing the Missouri they went up the north bank of the

Platte, a route that only a few fur caravans had used

before them. About half the number were the chil-

dren, grandchildren, and in-laws of a 58-year-old

Irish patriarch named Martin Murphy. (One daugh-

ter and one daughter-in-law were pregnant.) Also

accompanying them was sprightly Caleb Greenwood,

who had gone overland to the Columbia with the

Astorians in 1810 and who claimed, in 1844, that

he was 81. If so, he was quite possibly the oldest

man ever to follow the California Trail. And the girl

baby that was born to Murphy's daughter-in-law

near Independence Rock was among the youngest.

By following Walker's wagon tracks the party

made its way from the valley of the Snake River to

the sink of the Humboldt. There Greenwood located

a friendly Paiute Indian named Truckee with whom
he could converse by means of sign language and

maps scratched into the gritty earth. The encounter

turned the migrants due west across 55 miles of

parched desert to another key stream, this one plung-

ing out of the Sierra from the direction they wanted

to go. In gratitude they named it Truckee.

Getting wagons up the Truckee's narrow canyon

was a hellish struggle against boulders, down timber,

briars, and icy water. When the main stream turned

62



south, they kept stubbornly westward up a tribu-

tary to a spruce-bordered lake whose loveliness they

scarcely noticed, for it was November and the first

light snows were whitening the branches. Martin

Murphy's pregnant daughter was near her time. And
just beyond the lake rose a wall of granite a thousand

feet high.

They had 11 wagons-too many to manhandle

over the pass. They decided to leave six-three

husky young men promised to build a cabin near the

lake and guard the vehicles' contents from Indian

plundering throughout the winter-and go ahead

with five. It was a frantic struggle, but they made it

and were started down the far side when snow halted

them just as Murphy's daughter went into labor-

another girl. So it became necessary to build a sec-

ond cabin and leave the women, children, and some
men behind with a supply of freshly butchered beef

while the strongest floundered ahead in search of

Sutter's Fort and help.

Eventually everyone got out, and in the spring,

when there was tim.e to work on the road, all

1 1 wagons were retrieved and brought on into the

Sacramento Valley. At last there was a wagon way
into California. Troublesome, yes, but it showed that

the Sierra could be crossed.

In 1845, a year when approximately 3,000 people

went to Oregon, 50 wagons reached California. "A
trying time," one woman recalled, "the blood from

their [the oxens'] feet and knees staining the rocks

they passed over . . . the men swearing at their teams,

and beating them most cruelly, all along that rugged

way." Fortunately snow was exceptionally light that

year-so light that two parties of horsemen, both of

whom deserve special mention, were able to make
the crossing as late as December.
One group was a party of government explorers

under John Charles Fremont. They had just traveled

across Colorado to the south shore of Great Salt

Lake and then had pushed across sterile salt flats

and dry sage valleys to the Humboldt River. Nothing
to it, Fremont said, to the surprise of the veteran

mountainmen who heard him.

The other group consisted of 10 riders led by
Lansford Hastings. Hastings had gone to Oregon in

1842 and then had moved to California. He was a

land promoter with political ambitions whose fulfill-

63



ment depended on an influx of settlers. To further

his plans he returned east in 1844 and published

a book called The Emigrants' Guide to Oregon and
California. In it he mentioned casually what was
apparent to anyone who had traveled in the West:

Fort Hall lay north of the direct route to California;

a much shorter way would be to head southwest

from the vicinity of Bridger's Fort to Salt Lake and
then west across the desert to the Humboldt River.

He did not take himself seriously, however, for when
he rode back to California he took the normal Fort

Hall route.

In California he talked to Fremont. Instantly his

speculations about a shortcut blossomed into a daz-

zling plan. Here was a way to bring in settlers! In

the spring he persuaded a small party of eastbound

travelers to join him in retracing Fremont's trail

from the Humboldt River to the south side of the

lake. There he left Fremont's route and blazed his

own way through the tumbled, trackless breaks of

the Wasatch Mountains to Bridger's Fort. In spite of

its hazards he reached the main trail in time to give

his sales pitch to the trail-weary people moving
slowly westward.

Helped by Jim Bridger, who would sell more sup-

plies if his post became a jumping-off point for a new

trail to California, Hastings persuaded the drivers of

66 wagons to try his shortcut. (Three times that

many refused.) He himself went with the first con-

tingent as guide, across the upper reaches of Bear

River and down rugged Echo Canyon to the Weber.

Hoping that the latter stream would provide easier

going than the rough country he had threaded on

his ride east, he plunged blindly down its constricted

gorge. The experience was so frightful that he re-

turned a few miles and left a note beside the trail

suggesting to latecomers that if they sent a messenger

after him he would return and point out a better

way. But when an emissary from the last party of all

overtook him, he did nothing more than ride to the

top of a hill and gesture vaguely off towards his

original eastward route.

The animals and the 200 persons he led through

the desert suffered dreadfully from thirst on the long,

waterless stretches. They spent more time reaching

the Sierra than did the 600 or so traditionalists who
went around by Fort Hall. By the thinnest of mar-

64



gins they broke through.

The last party did not. It consisted of 87 persons

in 23 wagons led by brothers George and Jacob

Donner, prosperous Illinois farmers who were weary

of Midwestern winters and eager for California's

balmy climate. They wore themselves out rolling

boulders and chopping brush. Their oxen all but

perished on the dry jornadas. There were quarrels

and murders. A man sent ahead to Sutter's Fort for

food returned with seven loaded mules and two

Indian helpers, but the relief came too late. Storms

roared down on the party as it straggled toward the

lovely lake-Donner Lake now-where the pathfinders

of 1844 had abandoned six of their wagons.

What followed has become an ineradicable part of

the story of America's westering. Before the pitiful

survivors were brought out of the mountains in the

spring of 1844, nearly half the party had died and

their bodies had furnished food for the living. Mem-
ory of that horror brooded over the trail through-

out the rest of its history-and perhaps helped save

many lives when tens of thousands of wayfarers

were stampeding to California for a share of the gold

that had been discovered in the Sierra's western

foothills. For the lesson was clear: neither desert nor

mountains were to be attempted without thorough

preparation.

The Donner party battles

deep snow in the Sierra in

William Gilbert Gaul's

painting of the ordeal.

The Mormon Way

No group of western emigrants ever took to the

trail with greater hope than did the members of the

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints. Since

the founding of their church in 1830 those "peculiar

people," as they called themselves, had been driven

by hostile neighbors from Ohio to Missouri and from
Missouri to Illinois, where they built a city called

Nauvoo on the east bank of the Mississippi. What
followed was an invitation to disaster. Complaisant

Illinois legislators, eager for Mormon votes, granted

the city a charter that made it virtually independent

of State laws. Non-Mormon neighbors resented this

preferential treatment as well as the Mormons' as-

sumption that they alone possessed the key to the

Kingdom of Heaven. They feared Nauvoo's private

65



n
^^f^***^. ..

In five years the Mormons
transformed a sleepy river

hamlet into a stunning city

of 20,000 persons that

Joseph Smith named Nauvoo
from a Hebrew word for

"beautiful place." The
temple crowns the highest

hill in town.

Joseph Smith

Brigham Young

66



militia of 4,000 carefully drilled men, were jealous

of the prosperity of the rapidly growing city, and

were outraged by rumors that church leaders secretly

practiced polygamy. When a quarrel between an-

tagonistic factions within the city itself resulted in

the imprisonment of the Mormon prophet Joseph

Smith, a yowling mob of non-Mormons took advan-

tage of the situation to storm the jail and murder
him. After that, violence grew so extreme that the

Mormons, led now by Brigham Young decided their

only escape was to move once more. Their goal this

time was the vicinity of Great Salt Lake, a place so

remote from other settlements that they dared hope

they would at last be free to follow the kind of life

they had chosen.

The exodus began during the icy weather of Feb-

ruary 1846. By the end of the year roughly 16,000

persons were either strung out in different camps
across Iowa, farming and building temporary busi-

nesses, or were bivouacking in miserable huts at

what they called Winter Quarters, located where a

suburb of Omaha, Nebraska, now stands.

How could such a multitude be transported

through a thousand miles of wilderness? How could

the first arrivals be sustained during the time it took

them to create new homes far from the kind of re-

sources that had been the salvation of the first

American farmers to reach Oregon and California?

As the leaders under Brigham Young pondered

the problem, war broke out between the United

States and Mexico. This enabled 526 men to enlist

as the Mormon Battalion in the Army of the West,

which had been ordered to drive through New
Mexico to California. The new soldiers turned their

pay and clothing allowances-about $50,000-over

to the church to aid the financing of the mass move-
ment to Utah. Money, however, could not buy food

where none existed, and so later in the year it was
decided that as soon as the weather opened in 1847
a party of selected men would hurry west and plant

crops that could be harvested by the first of the big

wagon trains that would follow.

Rendezvous for the advance party was set for

mid-April on the west bank of the Elkhorn River,

which flowed into the Platte about 35 miles north-

west of Winter Quarters. Group by group, 144 men

67



These paintings by Carl
Christian Anton Christen-

sen, a Danish convert who
migrated to the Great Salt

Lake valley in 1857, are an
important record of the be-

ginnings of the Mormon
church. Except for the hand-
cart scene at right, they are
part of a series of 22
paintings, stitched together

into a huge scroll, that the

artist used to illustrate

his lectures to the faithful

throughout the West.

4|^V**

68



f|rt|\ #'*^

1 Joseph Smith, founder of
the church, preaches to a

group of attentive Indians.

In the Book of Mormon,
they are regarded as "La-

manites," one of the sup-

posed lost tribes of Israel,

now fallen from grace. Smith
and others felt a special duty

to carry the faith to them.

2 Winter Quarters was a place 4 The descent of the first

of much suffering. Of the

3,500 persons in camp,
some 600 died. The hard-

ships there helped toughen

the survivors for their long

march to the Rockies.

3 In the 1850s, penniless im-

migrants from Europe
crossed the plains in "hand-

cart brigades," a cheaper

way to transport necessities

than the usual ox teams.

Christensen himself traveled

with such a group in 1857.

Mormons into the valley of

their new Zion on July 22,

1847.

69



A Mormon mother and
child.

assembled there. Three were blacks listed in the rec-

ords as servants. A few, it seems, were not members
of the church at all. Homogenity was further shaken

when Lorenzo Young, one of Brigham's brothers,

insisted on taking along his v/ife Harriet and her two

small sons by a previous marriage. Brigham then de-

cided that he might as well have a wife, too, as did

apostle Heber Kimball. A bit later one of the origi-

nal party turned back because of illness. Thus the

group that on April 17, 1847, started its slow crawl

up the north bank of the Platte River consisted of

148 persons, four more than the mystical 12 times 12

that had first been contemplated.

Their 72 assorted wagons and carriages were

pulled by 211 horses, mules, and oxen. Their most

significant innovation was a large leather boat named
the "Revenue Cutter" that had a wagon all to itself.

They also dragged along a small piece of artillery in

the hope that its roar rather than its dinky cannon-

balls would frighten off hostile Indians. It was not

used. Except for some thieving Pawnees, the few

Indians they encountered were friendly.

Everything was carefully prescribed-bed hours,

the exact length of the noon rest, turns at guard duty,

and the rotation of places in the column so that all

would spend equal amounts of time breaking trail

and choking on dust. Nothing could be done, how-

ever, about the heavy pulls through sand, the time-

consuming detours to find fords through tributary

streams, the hard climbs across bluffs that crowded

against the river bank. Quarreling, complaining, and

profanity increased with distance. Cards and domi-

noes appeared inside the wagons after bed hours.

One Saturday night before the usual Sabbath layover

fiddles came out and the men clapped and spun

together through backcountry hoedowns.

This slackening in discipline led Brigham Young
to climb into the leather boat on the wagonbed and

deliver a blistering reprimand. "Suppose the angels

were witnessing the hoe-down the other evening,

and listening to the haw-hawing the other evening,

would not they be ashamed of it? I was ashamed. . . .

I think it will be good for us to have a fast meeting

to-morrow and a prayer meeting to humble ourselves

and turn to the Lord. . .
." It was a chastened group

that moved on in better order to Fort Laramie,

where they picked up a few men and women who

70



had been discharged from the Mormon Battalion

during its march through the Southwest and had

come north to join them.

Near Fort Laramie the roughness of the country

led them to cross the Platte to the regular trail along

the south bank. This meant that they had to recross

the stream, swollen with snow melt, when they

reached the vicinity of today's Casper, Wyoming. As
usual they used the "Revenue Cutter" for ferrying

their goods to the far bank and then built a raft on

which to transport their wagons one by one. By the

time the ferrying was done they had achieved an

efficient system, and so eight men and a blacksmith

were delegated to stay behind and earn some badly

needed dollars by operating a ferry for the non-

Mormon trains crowding along behind them toward

Oregon and California. It was the beginning of what

became the Overland Trail's extensive system of

ferries, most of them operated by Mormons for the

benefit of their own people but available, at a stiff

price, to others

After crossing South Pass they met more members

of the Mormon Battalion hurrying east from con-

quered California. Some continued on to find their

families at Winter Quarters; others stayed to help

thrust the wagons through the heart-breaking stretch

of the Wasatch Mountains that had so fatally de-

layed the Donner Party the year before. Adding to

the difficulties of the work was a flare-up of fever

that afflicted many of them. Young included. They
called the excruciating headaches and the agonizing

pains in their joints "mountain sickness." Its exact

nature is still a mystery.

Counteracting that distress was the sudden glimpse

of Great Salt Lake, gleaming like silver in the tawny

distance. Exuberantly one man wrote in his diary,

"I could not help shouting hurrah hurrah hurrah . . .

here is my new home at last." By July 23 most of

them were camped beside what is now City Creek

and had begun plowing nearly 50 acres for buck-

wheat, corn, oats, beans, potatoes, and garden truck.

On August 2 they began building, out of adobe

bricks, several houses surrounded by a stockade.

On August 2, also, small companies began going

back over the rough road, some to inspirit the people

who would have to stay in Iowa for the time being

and others to help the caravan that had already

These Mormon emigrants

posed for their picture at

South Pass in 1866.

71



departed from Winter Quarters on their track. That

caravan needed help. The draining away of more
than 650 able-bodied men for the Mormon Battalion

and the advance party had left the new migrants

woefully short of strength, and as a consequence

several sturdy young women had to act as teamsters

and herders.

Church figures say with firm exactness that 1,553

men, women, and children made the jump. They had
556 wagons. Work oxen, horses, milk cows, sheep

and hogs numbered 3,617. There were 716 chickens.

The train started its march in sections and then, as

travel grew more strenuous, split again and again into

ragged segments spread out over more than 30
miles.

Except for a wild time recovering cattle that

mixed with a herd of buffalo, their difficulties,

bickerings and jealousies were like those experienced

by tens of thousands of others. Brigham Young,
returning to Iowa, met them high on Sweetwater

River, sized up their problems of morale, and

poured out on them one of his blazing combinations

of scolding and pep talk. Abashed, they took the

rest of the way in better form and between Septem-

ber 24 and October 2 rolled in rejoicing groups out

of the last canyon to the greening fields between the

mountains and the lake. Their success and that of

the 2,400 people who followed in 1848 guaranteed

the permanence of the settlement-and provided a

haven of no small importance for the gold rushers

who began ffooding across the West in 1849, at-

tracted by electrifying news of major strikes of the

precious metal in California.

Gold Fever

One of the extraordinary features of the 1849

stampede across South Pass to California is the fact

that most of the people who began the journey lived

to finish it. The sheer weight of their numbers-
roughly 23,000 persons all told-turned crucial river

fords into chaos. Their 60,000 animals clotted the

campgrounds and competed ravenously for the

limited grass of the desert. For the first time in the

short history of the migration a major epidemic

72



stalked the trail. Unusually heavy rains turned the

eastern sections into quagmires, and unusually early

snowfalls whitened the Sierra. To compound the

problems, the majority of the wayfarers were city

folk, inexperienced with animals, wagons, axes, and

shovels. Yet most got through.

The dominant goal of early emigrants to Oregon,

California, and Utah had been new homes. That

urge still held in '49, but far stronger was the hunger

to make a quick fortune in the newly discovered

goldfields and return home with money enough to

resume, in style, familiar ways of living. As a result

of this changed way of regarding the West, most of

the argonauts of 1849 left their dependents at home.

In round figures only a thousand of the travelers

were children, 2,000 were women-and 20,000 were

men. (The figures do not include the 2,000 or so

assorted Mormons who marched doggedly to Utah

just as though nothing were happening in California,

nor the paltry 400 who chose Oregon that year.) It is

significant, moreover, that the majority of the family

groups that sought California were from the farming

counties of western Missouri; they intended to stay

on the coast once they had made their pile.

Long before grass was high enough for livestock,

the hordes began pouring into the river towns of

Independence, Westport, and St. Joseph, the last a

new settlement about 50 miles north of Indepen-

dence on the east bank of the Missouri. Some
arrived in battered wagons; more sent spanking new
ones up the river in steamboats; and still more
hoped to buy what they needed at their jumping-off

places. About 1,500 of them planned to make the

2,000-mile journey with saddle horses and pack

mules.

Memories of the Mexican War were still fresh

throughout the Nation, and so it seemed logical to

many of the stampeders, particularly those in the

East, to band together in military-style companies

and dress themselves in fancy uniforms. Others felt

that inasmuch as they were headed for the Wild
West, they might as well look the part. After seeing

obvious greenhorns decked out in peaked sombreros,

buckskin coats decorated with porcupine quills, red

flannel shirts, spurs with 5-inch rowels, and bowie
knives 20 inches long, one diarist sniffed scornfully,

"The boys took pains to make themselves ridiculous."

Sutter's mill, shortly after

the discovery.

73



74



These fiddlers brought music
to dusty California gold
towns.

75



Ridiculous or not, most were far less quarrelsome

than their predecessors, and they carried their light-

heartedness with them along the trail, often in the

face of appalling difficulties. For they were young,

resilient, and excited by the prospect of adventure.

They painted gay names on their v^agon-Wild

Yankee, Rough and Ready, Banner Company—Visited
constantly back and forth, swapped endless misinfor-

mation about routes and procedures, boomed out

songs around the campfires, and drank more than

they should have while waiting for the prairies to

green.

As April dragged out, numbers grew so huge that

it became obvious there would be keen competition

for grass along the Platte and beyond. Accordingly,

the best prepared of the companies began edging out

ahead of the others onto the prairies, feeding their

stock grain in lieu of grass. By May when natural

feed was ready at last, some had traveled 200 miles.

Others, by contrast, did not leave until July, when
it was clear to all except themselves that they would

be unable to go farther that year than Salt Lake
City.

The early start proved to be a mixed blessing.

Spring thunderstorms bowled over tents, scattered

stock, and liquified the ground. As the pace slowed

and livestock tired, realization dawned that practi-

cally all the wagons were over-loaded. Even before

they reached the Platte, many of the migrants had

begun a process that would continue, by fits and

starts, to the top of the Sierra-tossing out super-

fluous items. First went such things as lead for bul-

lets, unnecessary tools, patented gold-washing ma-
chines. Later guns, books, clothing, and fancy food

items followed. The rest areas around Fort Kearny,

a new Army post on the south bank of the Platte,

and Fort Laram.ie, recently purchased by the Army
from its civilian owners, were so littered with dis-

carded goods that they looked like urban junk yards.

More serious was the forced abandonment of

wagons. Many vehicles and many animals had left

the Missouri River in poor shape. The ruggedness

of the road, the wood-shrinking dryness of the high

plains, and the inexperience of the owners soon

combined to immobilize many an outfit. The crisis

was met in two ways. The easiest was to join forces

with another hard-luck group, abandon the worst

76



vehicles, and add their erstwhile draft animals to the

teams of still functioning wagons. The riskier way
was to knock a decrepit wagon apart, build pack

saddles from its wood and harnesses, and continue

as a pack train. But this worked only when enough

saddle horses were available for the people.

Adding to the strain on the emigrants' nerves was

the dread of cholera. The disease was widespread in

the Midwest during 1849 and the early 1850s. It

probably struck the wagon trains no harder than it

did the cities; indeed, it skipped many trains entirely.

But persons in unfortunate caravans were terrified.

They saw a victim wracked by cramps, violent diar-

rhea, and uncontrollable vomitings. They watched

him collapse into alternate chills and fever, turn

blue, and often die within 24 hours-or else, if he

recovered, be so weak that the next several days

were agony for him and those who, lacking almost

all facilities, had to make room for him in a crowded

wagon and care for his needs as it lurched along

over the rough terrain.

There seems to be no way of knowing how many
emigrants actually perished from the disease. Esti-

mates range from 200 to 5,000. One authority on

the medical aspects of the trail, George Groh, argues

in his book Gold Fever that a figure of 1,000 would
not be far wide of the mark. Nor was '49 the only

year of terror. Other virulent outbreaks occurred in

subsequent years, but at least the travelers could

expect this relief: the disease burned itself out and

disappeared once they had reached the sun-smitten

hills west of Fort Laramie.

Beyond South Pass the trail divided into several

routes. Because little information about the merits

and disadvantages of the different roads existed,

companies were faced with agonies of decision that

often broke the already disintegrating caravans into

still smaller sections. In the end more than half of

the migrants dragged along the well-trodden oxbow
curves that led south through Fort Bridger, north

past Fort Hall (it, too, became an army post in 1849)

and finally south again to the Humboldt River.

Others eliminated Fort Bridger by striking due west

across the harsh sagebrush wastes that separated

South Pass from the Green River-a difficult ford

there-and then the Bear. Another shortcut, rough

and twisting, eliminated Fort Hail-but also elimi-

In 1849, J. Goldsborough

Bruff was a government

draftsman in Washington,

D.C. When news of the dis-

covery of gold in California

burst on the Nation, he

quit his job, organized a

body of men, and set out—
like thousands of others—
for the gold fields. His

journal and his many
sketches are some of the

best records of that mad
adventure. The drawings re-

produced above show us

forty-niners cooking a meal
over a fire of buffalo

"chips" and ferrying their

wagons across the North

Platte on dugout rafts. On
the next page, Bruff depicts

a noonday corral beside

the Sweetwater, drawn from
the top of Independence

Rock.

11



filf

l*'J^

if *
^

US^^fw^Ai 1

•-^i^i't
% If

-aaPS**"

'A»,

,.fl>«S»^

n

I
^, t V



"N^

/^li^'******'

^%.m

'1^

*'*"'"-.!!lr«Vi".''

''%r.

-^ %

y-



^ I -feiiii

y

«»««iiw^-a!»

James F. Wilkins was a
St. Louis artist who joined

the California gold rush in

1849 to gather material for
a huge moving panoramic
painting which he could ex-

hibit commercially as a
kind of newsreel of the day.
His painting was an im-
mediate hit with the public,

but apparently played for
only a few years in St. Louis
and other river towns.
Only the field sketches made
on the trip west have sur-

vived, of which a sampling
is shown here.

'L-T,!,'*!

. . ;*irs'

Mm. s^-v.

80



21

'^

f

^jr

>

it> "-"i!..

>L

1 Like virtually every other

artist who passed by,

Wilkins sketched Chimney
Rock, the first of a series

of spectacular landmarks
along the trail.

2 "This is a great curiosity,"

wrote Wilkins of Devils

Gate, "being a gap in the

mountains, for the

passage of the sweet water

river, thro which it leaps

and boils with fury. The
sides of the gap are so
perpendicular as to leave no
room even for a foot

passenger. . .
."

^Thousands of names, painted

in tar, covered the granite

dome of Independence Rock
at the height of the migra-

tions.

4A few days beyond Fort

Laramie, Wilkins caught his

first sight of the majestic

Rockies. Except that they

were more jagged, he

thought they resembled

distant thunder clouds.

5 Wilkins sketched the now-

vanished adobe trading

post at Fort Laramie shortly

after it was purchased by

the U.S. Army. The fort

was a good place to re-

plenish supplies that sum-
mer. 'Bacon has been

thrown away here by the

hundreds," said Wilkins,

"heavy wagons can be

bought here for an old song."

6 Cathedral Rock was a

prominent landmark on the

stretch of trail between

the Green River and Fort

Bridger.

81



nated the opportunity, slim though it was, of resting

there and replenishing supplies.

Those in gravest need of new equipment fol-

lowed the Mormon Road to Salt Lake City. There
they swapped such dry foods as beans, rice, and oat-

meal for fresh vegetables, perhaps traded two heavy
wagons for one light one or up to six exhausted oxen
for a single pair of fresh animals. Then on again,

around the north side of the great lake on a stupefy-

ingly monotonous trail that had been worked out

only the year before.

The roads came together again in the Humboldt
Valley, and the pressure on the thin stands of grass

grew acute. Although many parties traveled by night

to escape the sledge-hammer heat, the half-starved

animals frequently collapsed from overwork. More
and more possessions were abandoned; more and

more wagons fell apart. In final desperation many
wayfarers, including some women, loaded the barest

of essentials onto their own backs and set out to

finish the journey afoot, keeping themselves alive on

occasion by carving steaks from the carcasses they

passed.

Further divisions occurred as the Sierra drew
near. In search of a lower, easier pass than the one

where the Donners had been trapped, many followed

the new Lassen Trail out of the Humboldt Valley

north almost to Oregon, not realizing that the grim

desert and the 135 extra miles would prove even

more taxing than the mountains. Meanwhile those

who kept on down the Humboldt to its sink were

faced with taking either the Donner route up the

wheel-wrenching Truckee Canyon or making a haz-

ardous crossing of the Forty-Mile Desert to the

easier Carson Trail around the south side of Lake

Tahoe.

Perhaps 10,000 persons were still struggling with

the mountains when winter closed in. Fortunately

the first persons to reach California warned the

authorities that a major catastrophe was shaping up

behind them. The Army appropriated $100,000 for

relief work, accepted donations of help and money
from private individuals, and sent rescue parties out

along each of the trails. Thanks to the heroic work
of those men, few lives were lost to the early storms

that swept the land.

Was the ordeal of the crossing worthwhile? In

82



terms of gold dust it probably wasn't, except for a

lucky few. But all who finished were able to look

back in pride on what they had achieved. And for

the foresighted ones who started well prepared and

traveled light, who fished and hunted and relished

the natural wonders along the way, it was, many said

afterwards, the most exhilarating experience of their

lives.

The Final Years

The great thrust of people across the Sierra Ne-

vada in 1849 is, in a sense, the climax of the over-

land experience, for it removed the lingering doubts

about land travel created by the Donner tragedy and

proved that the newly won western third of the

United States could be-and would be-populated by

emigrants advancing in successive waves from the

east. Yet to ignore those later waves as mere repeti-

tions of what had gone before is to belittle the en-

during significance of the trail in the history of

American expansion.

For example: the first truly massive movements to

the West came in the 1850s. During the first year of

that decade approximately 45,000 persons crowded
along the trail into California-twice as many as had
arrived in '49. Although this influx was followed by

a sharp drop in 1851, travel in 1852 peaked with

52,000 persons spread out over more than a

thousand miles of what was by then a wide and
hard-beaten highway.

Nor was California the only destination. Travel to

Oregon, the reader will remember, had been stimu-

lated initially by Congressional bills that promised
free land to pioneers who settled in that crucial area.

Because such a step would have violated the Con-
vention of Joint Occupation with Great Britain,

those early bills could not muster enough votes to

become law. But agitation revived after the peaceful

division of the Northwest between the two powers,

and on September 27, 1850, a pioneering land act,

predecessor of the Homestead Act of 1862, was
passed for the express purpose of stimulating the

settlement of Oregon (and later of Washington Ter-

ritory, formed in 1853.) Under the terms of that bill

83



generous awards of land were made to actual set-

tlers, and as a result emigration to the Northwest in

1851 far exceeded that to California, although the

balance shifted south again during the following

years.

Finally, it was during the 1850s that the Church
of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints moved the last

of their people out of Iowa, where some had estab-

lished prosperous homes, and began bringing in thou-

sands of converts from the British Isles and Scandi-

navia. All told, well over 150,000 persons took to

the trail during the epochal decade. In addition, close

to a million head of cattle and sheep were driven

west to feed the gold miners and restock the ranchos

that had poured their own animals into the hungry

camps while prices were sky high. No wonder the

Indians called the broad scar that ran like a trace

across their lands the "Great Medicine Road of the

Whites."

A multiplication of travelers, of course, meant a

multiplication of the same sort of incidents that had

troubled earlier wayfarers-strayed oxen, iron tires

falling off shrunken wheels, short grass on the camp-
grounds, cholera's sudden shock. There were the

same kind of quarrels, the same disintegration of

companies, the same worries about reaching the last

hard stretch of the trail ahead of winter, and, more
happily, the same impulsive turnings aside to help

those in need.

Indian troubles flared up here and there. During

the late 1850s and early 1860s the Paiutes of Nevada
were particularly aggressive: people reckless enough

to travel through their countries in small parties-

fewer than 10 persons, say -often paid for their

folly with a life or two. When the needs of the Civil

War pulled troops away from western forts, the Ban-

nocks of Idaho grew truculent. In 1862 some of them

ambushed a straggling train of 1 1 wagons as it was

winding among some giant boulders, later called

Massacre Rocks, that studded the sagebrush plains

of southeastern Idaho and killed 9 people before

making off with the emigrants' livestock. A little

later another band ambushed a second small train

as it was laboring over the rough divide between the

Snake River of southern Idaho and the Humboldt
River of Nevada, an attack that ended in a drawn-

out siege that took several lives on both sides. But

84



what was true during the pioneering years of the

1840s remained true in the 50s and 60s: Indians

did not attack wagon trains drawn up in a circle,

and over the years far more migrants died from ac-

cidental gun discharges than were killed by Indians.

Routes were altered sometimes because of Indian

troubles that had no direct connection with the trails

themselves. For example, the Whitman disaster of

November 29, 1847, during which Narcissa and

Marcus Whitman and 1 1 others were slain by Cayuse

Indians at their Waiilatpu station was followed by a

long period of unrest in eastern Oregon. During that

time many wayfarers forsook the traditional trail

over the Blue Mountains in favor of the South Road,

which took them part way through Nevada before

turning north into the mountains of southern Oregon.

Similarly the unrest of the Sioux during the mid-

18 60s had much to do with swinging travel from

the North Platte-Sweetwater route to a crossing of

Bridger Pass many miles to the south. But by con-

gregating in strong groups, escorted at times by cav-

alry, the emigrants avoided the kind of casualties

suffered by army units that went out looking for an

Indian fight during those stormy times and often

found it, thanks to their own belligerence.

In spite of these alarms, the average "mover"
could expect (although he didn't always experience)

an easier crossing than those endured by their prede-

cessors of the mid- 1840s. Settlements were creeping

out onto the eastern prairies, so that the farewell to

civilization was longer delayed. Farther west a num-
ber of traders, many of them French-Canadian trap-

pers displaced by the collapse of beaver prices, set up
crude trailside huts that were often called whisky
shops because of their principal article of commerce.
But they also offered fresh draft animals, in exchange

at outlandish ratios, for lame and weary ones that

the dealers rested and swapped again. Their shelves

carried stale dabs of staple food items, and in some
cases a desperate emigrant could rent the use of a

forge for necessary blacksmithing.

The trail itself was improved. Early in the 1850s

a toll bridge was thrown across the most difficult of

the river crossings, that of the North Platte at today's

Casper. Other, cruder bridges appeared at other

troublesome spots, and the Mormon ferry operators

continued to ply their trade where there were no

85



A contemporary view of the

handcart brigades. From
Ballou's Pictorial.

bridges. New routes for skirting obstacles appeared,

rough spots were smoothed, and slowly the length

of time required for traveling from the Missouri

River to the coast was reduced, in the case of well-

managed outfits, from almost 6 months to little more
than 3.

By and large the Mormon trains, often called vil-

lages on wheels, were the best organized, for they

were tightly controlled by a central bureaucracy,

whereas the Oregon and California caravans were
chance collections of prickly individuals briefly

joined together for the sake of temporary advantages.

Financing, however, was precarious. Most English

converts to Mormonism were poverty-stricken ref-

ugees from the grimy milltowns of the new industrial

revolution. The cost of chartering ships and supply-

ing wagon trains for them was borne by the church's

Perpetual Emigrating Fund, and this in turn was

supported by contributions from the faithful already

in Utah. There was never enough money to meet all

the demands, and in an effort to stretch each dollar

to the utmost, Brigham Young devised what were

called Handcart Companies.

The idea was that after the emigrants from over-

seas had been brought to the frontier, they would

load their meager possessions into two-wheeled,

canvas-covered carts equipped with shafts connected

by a crossbar. By pushing or pulling on the bar the

converts would convey themselves and their goods

to the Promised Land in Utah. Since teamsters

walked beside their oxen most of the way across the

western half of the continent, the notion of the hike

did not seem far-fetched. It was even argued that

the handcart people would be better off than wagon
travelers, for they would have no livestock to worry

about. What everyone seemed to overlook was the

ominous fact that these emigrants were not husky

frontiersmen but inexperienced scourings from

England's factory towns. Children were likely to be

sickly. Women outnumbered men. Many of both

sexes were elderly; some were crippled and a few

were blind.

The experiment began in 1856. Approximately

2,000 bewildered foreigners were divided into five

widely scattered companies. They began their march
at Iowa City, not Council Bluffs, which added 300

miles to their trek. One handcart-each could carry

86



from 400 to 500 pounds-served an average of five

persons. Four or five wagons accompanied each

group to transport communal food and big com-
munal tents. Anyone who fell too sick to walk had

to be added to the load in his family's cart.

Except for three dozen or so migrants who literally

walked themselves to death along the way, the first

three companies passed ox-trains in their zeal and

reached Salt Lake City in amazing condition. The
last two, totaling 1,076 persons, did not. They started

late and blizzards caught them along the Sweetwater

River. Numerically speaking, the results were more
appalling than those of the Donner tragedy. Although

rescue parties rushed out from Utah to help, upwards

of 200 persons died miserably, and dozens more
had to have frozen toes, fingers, and sometimes

whole limbs amputated. In spite of that debacle, how-
ever, the handcarts continued rolling for three more
years and in that time brought to Utah, at a cost of

less than $25 per person, an additional 3,000 indi-

gent hopefuls who could not possibly have made the

trip on their own.

When did the last westbound emigrant wagon
travel the whole way from the Missouri River to

the coast? No one knows. Certainly the completion

of the transcontinental railroad in May 1869 did not

end wagon journeys. A man moving his entire house-

hold could do it more cheaply and enjoy something

of an outing as well as if he joined one of the cara-

vans that kept on forming during the last decades

of the century. When the end came, it was a slow

withering, not an abrupt collapse. And after the

wheels stopped turning, the legends stayed, trans-

forming the slowly lurching, canvas-topped prairie

schooner into one of the most enduring symbols of

accomplishment that the Nation possesses as a part

of its heritage. d.l.

87



For Further Reading

Because the decade of the 1940s marked the cen-

tennial of the initial surge to the Far West, many
books dealing with the major trails used by emi-

grants were pubhshed during those years. The best,

in my opinion, is Bernard DeVoto's The Year of

Decision, 1846, published in 1943; it not only recon-

structs in vivid detail the story of several different

groups bound for Oregon, California, New Mexico,

and Utah, but, of equal importance, places the west-

ward movement firmly in the context of our Nation's

history.

From the standpoint of the amount of time

covered, a more comprehensive view of the three

trails (to Oregon, California, and Utah) can be

found in Jay Monaghan's The Overland Trail

(1947). A sweeping look at the entire western scene

during the 1840s makes up the bulk of Ferol Egan's

recent, well-received, Fremont: Explorer for a Rest-

less Nation (1977). A different slant is in Irene D.

Paden, The Wake of the Prairie Schooner ( 1 943 )

:

she used an account of her personal experiences in

retracing both the California and Oregon trails as

a vantage-point for a look backward into their his-

tories.

Three books that concentrate on individual trails

are George R. Stewart, The California Trail (1962);
David Lavender, Westward Vision: The Story of the

Oregon Trail (1963); and Wallace Stegner The
Gathering of Zion: The Story of the Mormon Trail

(1964). Two of the migration's more dramatic in-

cidents are well covered by George R. Stewart, Or-

deal by Hunger (1936, 1960), which describes the

Donner tragedy, and LeRoy and Ann Hafen, Hand-
carts to Zion (1960), which reprints several diaries

relating to that extraordinary episode. A book that

contains valuable insights into the Mormon trail

experience during many years is Dale L. Morgan,

The Great Salt Lake (1947).

More emigrant diaries have been published over

the past several decades than anyone one other than

scholars would want to read. Dale L. Morgan has

done a remarkable job of publishing some of these,

together with bibliographies of the others available

88



for the periods he deals with, in his two-volume

Overland in 1846 (1963) and The Overland Diary

of James Pritchard . . . 1849 (1959). A few other

classic firsthand accounts include James Clyman's

brief telling of his journey to Oregon in 1844 and to

California in 1848, both of which appear in Charles

L. Camp, James Clyman, Frontiersman (1960);

Joel Palmer's 1845 Journal of Travels . . . to the

Mouth of the Columbia River (1960); the detailed

diary of the Mormon William Clayton, published as

William Clayton's Journal (1921); J. Goldsborough

Bruff's two-volume Gold Rush, handsomely illus-

trated with his own drawings and edited by Georgia

W. Reed and Ruth P. Gaines (1944, followed by a

one-volume condensation in 1947); and Vincent

Geiger's Trail to California, edited by one of the

country's top historians, David Potter (1945). d.l.

89



Trails #t>regon, California, and Utah



V

at*
.<^*

^^^^ ^oo^

P^^^.^^v*-*
k?*'^ ^v<^

.^ '^
.V>P'

,<»'

m
'Pa

Le»'
s**^

^ov

,<^^

>^^^^
vN.6'

o»^

,MjPfcR.'0/?

5

5t. Louis

^
r

.^

&
3**^





GiUide to the
Overland Trails

Historic Places associated with the Pioneer Migrations



The overland migrations are one of the best recorded chapters

of American history. The journals, diaries, and personal accounts

of the emigrants number more than 700, of which nearly half have

been published. This vivid human record is supplemented by scores of

surviving sites, landmarks, and physical remains, which in their

own way speak eloquently of the great passage. There are many



visit than can be listed here. These 15 are chosen because each
central to the story, easily accessible, and reasonably well preserved.
Most are in public ownership or are operated by local historical
societies. Visitors will find at them a variety of mterpretive services
to help them understand the pioneers' experiences.



The dedicated traveler might profit from two

books, one old and one new, that retrace the original

routes. The previously mentioned volume by Irene

D. Paden, The Wake of the Prairie Schooner ( 1943)

is a happy-and rare-blending of indoor documentary

research and outdoor examination of surviving re-

mains. Traveling the old trails in the 1930s, when
relics of the pioneers could still be easily seen, she

superbly evokes the human drama of the great

treks. A more recent investigation of sites is Gregory

M. Franzwa's The Oregon Trail Revisited (St. Louis,

1972), a thorough guide to every place of im-

portance on the main road west.

96



Jefferson National Expansion Memorial, Missouri

Location: downtown St. Louis.

This park is a memorial to Thomas Jefferson and
the countless pioneers who explored and settled the

West. Its central feature is a soaring stainless steel

arch, conceived by the late Eero Saarinen, that

symbolizes the city's historic role as a gateway for

westward expansion. Beneath the arch is the Museum
of Westward Expansion. Exhibits, films, and artifacts

help visitors understand what it was like to go west

in the 19th century.

97



@ Fort Kearny State Park, Nebraska

Location: 9 miles southeast of the town of Kearney,

offNebr.lO.

Fort Kearny, built in 1848, was the only fort

established by the U.S. Army solely for the protection

of emigrant wagon trains. In 1852 the fort consisted

of several adobe buildings, a hospital tent, work-
shops, and a stable and tents for two companies of

infantry and one of dragoons. Later a stockade sur-

rounded the post. Emigrants usually stopped at the

post for a day or so to shoe the horses or oxen,

repair wagons, or send a letter home.
Facilities: interpretive center and reconstructed stock-

ade.

98



(D Ash Hollow State Park, Nebraska

Location: V2 mile east and 3 miles south of Lewellan

on U.S. 26.

Ash Hollow was the first major resting place for

emigrants after leaving Fort Kearny. From the top

of Windlass Hill, the wagon teams inched down the

fairly steep incline to a broad plain along the North
Platte. Many travelers described the descent and the

good water and abundant wood at this camping
place.

Facilities: exhibits and a walking path to the top of

Windlass Hill for views of the old trail. The eroded

gully leading down to the river has been cut by water

running down the original wagon tracks.

99



® Courthouse and Jail Rocks, Nebraska

Location: 5 miles south of Bridgeport.

These massive sandstone bluffs were the first land-

marks travelers encountered after over 500 miles on

the trail. Rising dramatically out of the level prairie,

they were visible for days to the slowly moving emi-

grants. The bluffs stand about 4 miles south of the

river, but in the clear air seem much closer. Many
travelers visited them on foot and horseback and

cut their name into the sides of the softrock. Though
few markings can be seen today, the bluffs were

once so covered with names that one traveler com-

plained that he couldn't find room to squeeze in

his own.

100



(s) Chimney Rock National Historic Site, Nebraska

Location: 3V2 miles southwest of Bayard, Nebraska,

on the south side of the North Platte, at the inter-

section of U.S. 26 and Nebr. 92.

This singular spire, towering some 500 feet above

the Platte, was perhaps the most famous landmark
along the plains segment of the trail. Nearly every

diarist described it, and a fine spring made it a

favorite campsite.

(6) Scotts Bluff National Monument, Nebraska

Location: 3 miles west of Gering, on Nebr. 92.

The Plains Indians knew this bluff as "the-hill-

that-is-hard-to-go-around." White men named it for

Hiram Scott, a fur trapper who died in the vicinity

about 1828. For countless emigrants it was another

massive landmark on their way west.

Facilities: a visitor center with many original paint-

ings by the pioneer artist William Henry Jackson.

Walking trails lead to vistas and stretches of the

original emigrant trail.

%-"'

w - -^'W'-iW

-•%%..

101



® Fort Laramie National Historic Site, Wyoming
Location: 3 miles southwest of the town of Fort

Laramie, Wyoming, on U.S. 26.

Located halfway along the trail to Oregon, this

fort was the first destination of emigrants after

leaving the Missouri settlements. The first fort on

the site (1834) was a fur-trading post. When the

second post was built in 1841, the fur trade was

declining but the emigrant trains were just beginning

to roll by. Within a decade this trickle swelled to a

tide. Hundreds of wagon trains stopped at the post

to rest and take on supplies. In 1 849 the U.S. Army
bought the post and garrisoned it with mounted
riflemen to guard the wagon trains. For the next

40 years Fort Laramie was an important base from

which the Army rode forth to battle the Plains

Indians.

Facilities: The 21 surviving buildings and ruins in-

clude several outstanding restorations, among them

Old Bedlam (an officers' quarters) and the post

trader s store. Visitors should allow half a day to

tour this authentic remnant of the Old West.

A

4!. I

'4

1

( 1

* . 1 \

1

»

;
:>

H '''^'

:,^

102



(8) Independence Rock, Wyoming
Location: 48 miles southwest of Casper, off Wyo. 220.

This giant granite rock was the most famous land-

mark west of Fort Laramie and a welcome camping

place for its good water. One traveler called it "the

great registry of the desert." Names covered its sur-

face, some written in chalk, some in tar, some

chiseled in. Only a few old inscriptions have sur-

vived the assault in recent times of name-writers and

vandals.

(9) Whitman Mission National Historic Site,

Washington

Location: 7 miles west of Walla Walla, off U.S. 12.

Marcus and Narcissa Whitman founded this mis-

sion to the Cayuse Indians in 1836. Before they were

killed in 1847, they brought Christianity to the In-

dians and taught them the beginnings of agriculture

and the alphabet, and they generously aided emi-

grants on the Oregon Trail, a branch of which

passed by the mission.

Facilities: a visitor center and walking trails to the

mission sites, the grave of the Whitmans, and a

memorial shaft on a nearby hill.

103



@ Fort Vancouver National Historic Site,

Washington

Location: Vancouver.

From 1824 to 1846, Fort Vancouver was the

headquarters and depot for all the commercial activi-

ties of the Hudson's Bay Company in the vast Ore-

gon Country. When American missionaries and
settlers began to flow into Oregon, this British post

was one of their main destinations. Here were the

only adequate supplies of food, seed, and farm im-

plements in the Northwest. John McLoughlin, able

director of the post and its far-flung trading net-

work, treated the Americans generously. His work
ironically helped foster eventual American control

of the Oregon Country.

Facilities: From the visitor center a trail leads down
to the fort site. The stockade and five buildings-the

bakery, the store, the wash house, the Chief Factor's

house, and the kitchen—have been restored and a

small historical garden and orchard planted.

104



@ McLoughlin House National Historic Site,

Oregon
Location: McLoughlin Park, between 7th and 8th

Streets, in Oregon City.

This house is a fitting memorial to the man often

called "the Father of Oregon." He built it in 1845-46

after resigning from the Hudson's Bay Company in a

dispute over policy and lived here until his death

in 1857. He probably designed the house himself

and cut most of the material at his own mill in

Oregon City.

(12) Nauvoo, Illinois (Joseph Smith Historic Center)

Before their exodus to Utah, Nauvoo was the

principal town and headquarters of the Mormons.
They founded the town in 1839, and within a few

years its population touched 10,000, making it one

of the largest cities in the State. Even after the

martyrdom of church leader Joseph Smith in 1844,

Nauvoo continued to flourish. But in 1845 mob
violence and hostility forced the Mormons to begin

thinking of a new refuge. In 1846 the Saints aban-

doned the city and began their long trek to the Salt

Lake basin.

Although some buildings, including the temple,

were destroyed by mobs, most of the city escaped

destruction. Many dwellings built by Mormons still

stand and are occupied as homes. Points of interest

today include the Joseph Smith Historical Center

(operated by the Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ

of Latter-Day Saints), the Joseph Smith Homestead
(shown at right), the Mansion House, and the Smith
Family Cemetery.

105



® Donner Memorial State Park, California

Location: On transmontane U.S. 10
Few emigrants suffered a more harrowing fate

than the 87 members of the Donner party, who were
stranded in the Sierra Nevada in the winter of

1846-47. When the survivors emerged, they told

a tale of quarrels, starvation, murder, and canni-

balism. One feature at the park is a poignant re-

minder of the suflfering. The 22-foot-high base of

the pioneer monument attests to the depth of the

snow at the original camp.

'^^

(g) Lassen Volcanic National Park, California

Location: Northern California, via routes 89, 36,

or 44.

The Emigrant Trail (also called Noble's Road) is

plainly visible in two places north of Lassen Peak.

Opened in 1852, this cut-off was one of many routes

across the Sierra used by emigrants bound for the

California goldfields. The trail ran from the Hum-
boldt River to the towns of Redding and Shasta,

whose merchants subsidized the building of this

wagon road.

Facilities: Portions of the trail are part of the park's

network of hiking trails and are clearly marked.

106



(g) Sutter's Fort State Park, California

Location: Downtown Sacramento.

For 49ers and countless wagon trains rolling into

California, John A. Sutter's prosperous colony in the

Sacramento Valley was the trail's end. Though the

gold found at his saw mill near Coloma started the

sensational gold rush, Sutter's greatest importance

lay in the aid he gave American settlers. The Swiss-

born Sutter founded his colony of "New Helvetia"

in 1839. By the time of the gold rush, it was the only

settlement of any size in interior California and a

magnet for Americans. But the gold rush brought

decline, not boom, to Sutter. Business moved to the

new town of Sacramento, a few miles away, and

Sutter had trouble holding onto his workers and

his land claims. He soon retired from the fort and

spent much of the rest of his life trying to persuade

the State and Federal governments to recognize his

land claims. When Sacramento's expansion threat-

ened the site, alert citizens stepped in to save it.

In 1891 the State restored the adobe fort and recon-

structed its shops, storerooms, and barracks. Many
artifacts from pioneer days are on exhibit at the fort.

107



(^e.

'^^iszm

'attle

^^Si^^S^it^^^^-^pA
'-'ont?^^sl^

Site
(9)

n

Bur.

-9

O
oil

,So,'/se

'%.

'? W)

4

\a'e//o

Bi/Hngs.

Conner J^

•»e/i-

"arfc

>"<"n,c

Af(

1^°"^

A
^:4 ^"a. /

- --orf

""^"--^(g)

^4^0
'" \\

(si"

,

,

tos
'^"SPej,'es>

®'"Cependeric

^a*e

^hoenii^^^

Principal Historic Sites of the Overland Migrations



pfeR'O/9



Index

Ash Hollow 53

Astor, John Jacob 29

Astorians 62

Bannock Indians 84

Bear River 54, 64, 77

Bierstadt, Albert

paintings by, 26-27 , 53
Black Hills (Wyoming) 53

Blue Mountains 55, 85

Bridger, Jim 64
Bridger Pass 85

Bruff, J. Goldsborough
paintings by, 54, 77, 78-79

Burnett, Peter 48

California 60,63,72, 73,83

California TraU 62;

numbers, 83

Carson Trail 82

Cascade Mountains 55

Casper, Wyoming 71, 85

Cathedral Rock 81

Cayuse Indians 85

Chiles, Joseph 46, 55, 60,

62
Chimney Rock 10-11, 53, 80
Christensen, Carl Christian

Anton 68; paintings by,

68-69

Church of Jesus Christ

of Latter-Day Samts 65, 84
City Creek (Utah) 71

Columbia River 45, 55, 60
Council Bluffs 62, 86
Courthouse Rock 53

Covered wagons 32-33,

38-39

Daily life on the trail camp
routine, 37, 46-47, 53,

77, 78-79; choosing leaders,

45, 47-48; cooking, 53,54,

77; entertainment, 52,53,

70; fording rivers, 47, 55,

71, 77
Depression of 1837 29
Devils Gate 54, 81

Disease, cholera 77
Donner Party 65, 71, 82, 83

Donner Pass 20-21, 65

Draft stock 37

Echo Canyon 64

Edwards, Philip 45
Elkhom River 67
Elm Grove 46, 47
Emigrants* Guide 64
Emigration costs, 32, 61,

67, 71, 82, 87; numbers, 46,

47, 62, 63, 64, 70, 72-73,

82, 83, 84, 86, 87; reasons

for, 28-31, 60, 65-66, 72-73,

83-84, 86; routes, 45, 52-62,

66, 77, 82, 85, 86, 88-89

Equipment food, 36, 37,

40-41, 82; household goods,

32, 40-41; wagons, 32-33,

U-39

Fort Boise 37

Fort BrWger 37, 54, 64, 77

Fort Hall 37, 45, 46, 54, 61,

64, 77
Fort Kearny 76
Fort Laramie 14-15, 37,

53, 61, 71,76, 81

Fort Vancouver 29, 56-57,

60
Fort Walla Walla 37

Forty-Mile Desert 82
Fremont, John Charles

31, 45, 63, 64

Gantt, John 45, 48, 54

Great Salt Lake 63, 64, 71

Greeley, Horace 28

Green River 77

Greenwood, Caleb 62

Groh, George Gold Fever

11

Handcart Companies 69,

86-87

Hastings, Lansford 63-64

Homestead Act, 1862 83

Hudson's Bay Company
29, 55, 60
Humboldt River 61, 62, 64,

77, 84
Humboldt Sink 61, 62, 82

Humboldt Valley 82

Independence, Missouri

28, 33, 35, 36, 46, 73

Independence Rock 54, 80

Indians along the trail

48-49, 84-85

Iowa City 86

110



Kansas River 46, 47, 48, 52

Kelley, Hall Jackson 29

Kimball, Heber 70

Lake Tahoe 82

Land Act of 1850 83-84

Lassen Trail 82

Linn, Senator Lewis 30, 31

Livestock on trail, 47-49,

70, 72; oxen vs. mules,

37, 44

McLoughlin, John 60
Massacre Rocks 84

Migration of 1843 28, 44ff.,

55, 60
Migration of 1844 62ff

Missouri 28, 30

Missouri River 33, 62, 73,

76, 87

Mormon Battalion 67

Mormon ferries 71, 85-86

Mt. Hood 55
Murphy, Martin 62ff.

Nauvoo 65, 66
Nesmith, James 48, 54
North Platte River 5-9,

46, 52, 53, 54, 76, 85

Oregon Country 29, 31, 32,

60, 63, 73, 83; treaty with

Great Britain, 60, 83

Oregon Trail ruts 12-13

Paiute Indians 84

Pawnee Indians 70
Perpetual Emigrating

Fund 86

Pike, Zebulon 30

Ranney, William painting by,

45

Reuihardt, Benjamin F.
painting by, 49
Register Cliflfs 16-17

**Revenue Cutter" 70

Sacramento 61

St. Joseph 73
St. Louis 33, 34
Salt Lake City 76, 82, 87

Santa Fe Trail 28

Scotts Bluff 5-7, 53
Shawnee Mission 46
Sierra Nevada 60, 62, 83

Sioux Indians 85

Slacum, William 29
Smith, Joseph 66, 68
Snake River 54, 61, 62, 84
South Pass 18-19, 45, 54,

71, 77
South Road 85

Steamboats 33, 5^/

Stickus 55
Sutter, John 61

Sutter's Fort 62, 63
Sutter's Mill 73

Sweetwater River 54, 72, 85

Topeka 46
Truckee 62
Tnickee Canyon 82
Truckee River 62

Uinta Mountains 54
Utah 73

Walker, Joseph Reddeford
61

Walker Pass 61, 62
Walla Walla River 45, 55
Wasatch Mountains 64, 71
Weber River 64
Western Emigration Society

30

Westport 28, 32, 33, 36,

46, 73
White, Elijah 31

Whitman, Marcus 45, 54,

55, 85
Whitman Mission
(Waiilatpu) 37, 45, 55,

58-59, 85

Whitman, Narcissa 45, 85
Wilkins, James F. paintings

by, 31, 80-81

Willamette Valley 22-23,

47, 60

Wind River Mountains 54
Winter Quarters 67, 69, 72
Wyeth, Nathaniel 29

Young, Brigham 66, 57,

70, 71, 86
Young, Harriet 70
Young, Lorenzo 70

111



Credits Cover: Jack Unruh. 6,7: Jim Milmoe.

8,9: David Muench. 10,11: David Muench. 12 to

17: Russell Lamb. 18 to 21: David Muench. 22,23:

Ray Atkeson. 26,27: Emigrants Crossing the Plains,

1867, by Albert Bierstadt. Jasper D. Ackerman
Collection, National Cowboy Hall of Fame and
Western Heritage Center, Oklahoma City. 29:

Oregon Historical Society (top). University of

Washington. 31: Leaving the Old Homestead by
James F. Wilkins. Missouri Historical Society.

34,35: Missouri Historical Society. 38 to 43: Jack
Unruh. 45: Advice on the Prairie, 1853, by William
Ranney. Collection of Mrs. J. Maxwell. 49: The
Emigrant Train Bedding down for the Night by
Benjamin F. Reinhart. Corcoran Gallery of Art,

gift of Mr. and Mrs. Lansdell K. Christie. 50,51:

Denver Public Library. 52: The Beinecke Rare
Book and Manuscript Library, Yale University.

53 : Nooning on the Platte, 1 859, by Albert Bierstadt.

The St. Louis Art Museum, gift of J. Lionberger

Davis. 54: Henry E. Huntington Library, San
Marino. 56,57: Coe Collection of Western Ameri-
cana, Yale University. 58 to 60: Oregon Historical

Society. 61 : New-York Historical Society.

65: The Oakland Museum, gift of the Kahn
Foundation. 66: Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-

Day Saints, Salt Lake City (top). Library of Con-
gress (bottom). 68,69: Church of Jesus Christ of

Latter-Day Saints (all). 71 to 72: Utah State

Historical Society. 73: Wells Fargo Bank, San
Francisco. 74,75: Bancroft Library, University of

California. 77 to 79: Henry E. Huntington Library,

San Marino. 80,81: State Historical Society of

Wisconsin. 86: Utah State Historical Society. 90,91:
R. R. Donnelley & Sons Company. 98 to 100: Jim
Milmoe. 101: Jim Milmoe (top). David Muench.
102: Russell Lamb. 103: Russell Lamb (top). David
Guiney. 104: Russell Lamb. 105: Russell Lamb
(top). Illinois Office of Tourism. 106: Roy Murphy
(top). Bill Perry. 107: Roy Murphy. 108,109: R. R.
Donnelley & Sons Company.



• f the Interior
3 1604 014 688 990

As the Nation's principal conservation agency,

the Department of the Interior has responsibility

for most of our nationally owned public lands and

natural resources. This includes fostering the

wisest use of our land and water resources,

protecting our fish and wildlife, preserving the

environmental and cultural values of our national

parks and historical places, and providing for the

enjoyment of life through outdoor recreation. The
Department assesses our energy and mineral

resources and works to assure that their

development is in the best interests of all our

people. The Department also has a major

responsibility for American Indian reservation

communities and for people who live in island

territories under U.S. administration.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Lavender, David Sievert, 1910-

The Overland Migrations,

(National Park handbook; 105)

Bibliography: p.

Includes index.

1. Overland journeys to the Pacific. 2. The West-
History. 3. Frontier and pioneer life—The West.

4. Historic sites—The West—Guide-books. L United

States. National Park Service. IL Title.

in. Series: United States. National Park Service.

Handbook—National Park Service;

F593.L33 917.8'04'2 79-607769

For sale by the Superintendent of Documents,
U.S. Government Printing Office,

Washington, DC 20402
Stock Number 024-005-00772-5.

GPO: 1980—3 11-340/1 "w-



The Overland
ji

V-4Vv X -*

.

•.tr-: :?'»*«,\'

V *» - -^ , ^ ^ ^
H"- .n

ISBN 0-91 2627-02-6


